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UNITED STATES

224 New Customhouse

DEPARTMENT OF THE lNTERlOR S EILE CORY
DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION L/T N

1o 17 1958 |

e
bj )\

\_.,s.-d

Denver 2, Colorado

March 14, 1958

/

Memorandum . :;’! _

To: Secretary to the Operating Committee
From: Executive Officer, DMEA Field Team, Region III

Subject: Application for DMEA aid (Uranium) Stanley Woodward
(Sisk Property) Boulder County, Colorado

Enclosed are the original and two copies of the
subject application in the amount of $8,605.76. One copy of
the application is being retained in our file.

The application has been well prepared and appears

to be complete, including three bids for diamond drilling.
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Forrp MF—103 UNITED STATES Eudget Bureau No. 42—-R1035.3
Revised Oct. 1957 DEPARTVIENT\OF YHE INTERIO peroval expires June 30, 1958

DEFENS/E/MINFRALS EXPLQRATION ADMINISTRATION

JIN\/LN EXPLORATION PROJECT

[
L

I, UND,ER'THE ‘~DEF/E§§E PRODUCTION ACT OF 1950, AS AMENDED

\\V /s

NAME OF APPLICANT (Full legal na ev nd ma1lmg address a{s\it should appear APPLICANT NOT TO USE THIS BLOCK

on contract if ovs executed) < 4 \ Docket Number
»e//‘/“—h N DMEA 17I>7é /

R
EF‘ARTMENT OF THe lNTERr&?te Received
Stanley Woodward MAR 13 1958 3-/7-8 2
3009 N Street, N. W. Government -
) REG]QN I Participation % %) O .
Washington, D. C. QENME&, . Region

COLORADN

T

/co
BUSINESS ORGANIZATION]LIST CORPORATE OFFICERS OR PARTNERS HERE, IF APPLICABLE '
(Check one) Name Address Title

Division Code’

Individual

Corporation
Partnership .
Other (Specify)

State in which firm is

organized
Mineral(s) for which you wish to explore LOCATION OF PROPERTY

Uranium Name County State
Estimated Cost of Project
$8,605.76 : Sisk Boulder _ Colprado

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

Beafore filling out this application, please read DMEA Order—I, sketches should be used to supplement narrative descriptions
Revised, ‘‘Government Aid in Defense Exploration Projects.”’ of the property location and boundaries in item 1, existing
To assure prompt action, your application must provide all mine workings and geology in item 2, and the proposed
applicable material and information specified on the back of exploration project in item 4, When this information is not
this application form. Avoid unnecessary correspondence and too complex, all of it may be shown on one map or sketch.
delays by submitting complete and accurate information. All documents and other attachments submitted as. a part of
Please submit four copies of this application and all ac- this application, except those in item 2(g) which you mark to
companying papers except as otherwise noted. Place your be returned, become the property of the Government and will
name and address on each sheet. Each item of information, not be returned to the applicant. Send true copies, not
maps, and reports required as a part of this application is originals, of leases, contracts, and other documents which
described on the back of this form. Identify each attached are an essential part of your business records. File this
statement by the item number to which it applies. If an item application with the Defense Minerals Exploration Adminis-
does not apply to your application, show the item number on tration, Department of the Interior, Washington 25, D. C,,
your statement and after it write ‘‘not applicable.’’ Maps or or with the nearest DMEA Field Office.

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, whether as an individual, corporate mation set forth in this form and Aaccompanying papers
officer, partner, or otherwise, both in his own behalf is correct and complete, to the best of his knowledge
and acting for the applicant, certifies that the infor-~ and belief,
March 7, 1958 ﬂ.&.&b&y\ / IAS\QQQ
Dated ‘ 6 BY (Signature) N\
Title

A wilfully false statement or certification to any Department or Agency of the United States Government is a criminal offense.
U. S. Code, Title 18, Sec. 1001,
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,4u‘s S. FILLMORE PEAVEY
; )’M e MINING ENGINEER

COLORADO PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER No. 3080

RalE

1745 GLENWOOD AVENUE
GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO

PHONE
. GRAND JUNCTION CHAPEL 3-0591

LYONS, COLCRADO
larch 13, 1958
Defense lfinerals Exploration Admmistratlon\/
New Custom House
Denver, Colorado

Dear Sirs:

At the request of Mr. Stanley Woodward, 3009 N. Street,

N.W., Washington, D. C., I am submitting the four enclosed copies of the
D.M.E.A. Form #M.F. 103, Application For Aid in an Exploration Project,
filed by Mr. Stanley Woodward with respect to the Sisk Property,Boulder
County, Colorado.

Also attached to this appilca.tlon is the information
called for by Form M.F. 103 which I have prepared and discussed with
Mr. W. H. King of the. D.M. E.A. office, Denver, Colorado,on Febtma.ry 14,
1958. . .

I am employed hy Mk, Stanley Woodward as Mining Engineer
and also as.Mining Bontractor at the Sisk lfine.

If any additignal information is needed I’ can be reached
by mail C/o.lMrs. H. C. Bloomfield, lyons, Colorado,.or at my home,
1745 Glenwood Avenue, Grand Junctlon, Golorado, telephone (ca]_'l. collect)
- Grand Junctlon, Chapel 3, 0591.

Respectfully submitted,

S St ey

S. FILIMORE PEAVEY

U

T OFEICIAL FILE COPY,
DMEA

RECEWVECHAR 17 ‘%958 ;

NITIALS @@@E






. INDEX \

1. Name of the Property, Locét.ioﬁ, Aécessibi]ity, Man power and Supplies. \ .
2. &) Copy of Legal Descﬁption of-property. B
b;) Copy of the Mihing Lease.

¢) Copy of description of three Sisk Lode Mining Claims. / |
d) Copy of Affidavit of Value of Labor and improvements to the
three Sisk Lode Mining Claims for 1957.

e) Copy of Assignment of the Mining Lease to Mr. Stanley Woodward.
3. Physical Description. A A (

a) Description of the preliminary phase of the exploratory drilling

brogram completed August 1956.

b) Description of second phase core drilling done November 1956.

ch) lf)escript.ion of the exploratory Incline sunk April 1957. (
dj ﬁescription of additional underground exploratory work done in 1957. |
e) Descrlption of mining machinery used and now installed at the Mine.

f) Geologic Examinations, Copy—ef=#

be Géology. t‘
5. Proposed Exploration Work. t
a) Three independent contract Drilling Bids, copies attached. 1

b) Description of additional cost.

6. Cost Estimate of Diamond Core Drilling.

7. list of Personndls. \ |

8. Estimate of Cost of building an Access Road for Drill Sites above

Sisk Bﬁ.ne Portal.

9. Estimated Cost of driving 50 feet of Crosscut, South of the Incline

i

Station, Sisk Mine.

e e
i

~

10. Samples and Assays.

\\ :

11. Maps.

-
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LAW OFFICES

CLYDE C.DAWSON DAWSON,NAGEL,SHERMAN & HOWARD ) JAMES H.PERSHING,(1863-1948)
FRITZ A.NAGEL - S - ROBERT G.BOSWORTH, {I1888-1954)
SAMUEL S.§'RERMAN, JR. ‘ (PERSHING,BOSWORTH,DICK & DAWSON) . LEWIS A.DICK,(1889-1954)
~ wINSTON S.HOWARD : . ‘ - . -
HAROLD E.POPHAM . - EQUITABLE BUILDING |
MICHAEL E.REIDY : . ! . »
ROBERT M.JOHNSON . o
ARTHUR K.UNDERWOOD,JR. S DENVER 2,COLORADO = . .- meee o mEet e
HOVER T.LENTZ . ] FE : &
JOHN W.LOW TeELEPHONE ACOMA 2-1611 !
RICHARD S.KITCHEN » . : |
VALENTINE W.LOGAN
WILLIAM F.VOELKER

ruowss ST, . April 3, 1956

© WARREN O.MARTIN

Stadray Minin? Company R ;.—f}«~r~*~~1@~«ff\
P. O. Box 1911 - o SR U S S g
Grand Junction, Colorado T .

: That part of the SEY of Sec. 10 lying
“north of the center line of Colorado Highway
#66; that part of the S% N4 of Sec. 10/ lying
‘north and east of Colorade Highway #€6; that.
. : part of the S¥% Ml of Sec. 11 lying west of
'}, ‘ the center of Colorado Highway #66; that part
- of the SWy4 of Se¢. 11 lying north and west of
the center line of Colorado Highway #66; all
in Twp. 3 N., Rge. 71 West of the 6th P.M.

BABCEL. 2

. The S% SE% and the B% SWy of Sec. 3, Twp.

B The W% SWi, SEY SWY, N4 MWK, SWK NN and
N#Y, NEY of Sec. 2, Twp. 3 N., Rge. 71 West of
the 6th P.M.; NEY NEY, also the N5 SEi NEW of
Sec. 33 N4 NEY and NEY NNY, of Sec. 103 N5 NWY,

~ less the Carvell Subdivision, in Sec. 11,
Twp. 3 N., Rge. 71 West of the éth P.M,

Gentlemen: * “[ L 'L@§};:: e | k ‘
|
|
|

| : : The W% NEY; the NANY SEY, and all of the

| o W5 of Sec. 1; the F'4 WEY3 and SWY NEY; and

| SEY NNY3 the Niy SWY and all of the SEK of

Sec. 2; and all that portion of the NNl of

Sec. 12, and of the N4 NEY of Sec. 1ll, lying

north of the Lyons-Estes Park Highway (Colo= .
rado Highway #66), except such small tracts
in said Sec. 1l as have been heretofore con-
veyed as shown by deeds of record, in Twp. 3

* N., Rge. 71 West. o A
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" Sisk and Esther May Sisk dated January 4,

’ v Lo . ' ‘
.AWSON, NAGEL,SHERMAN & HOWARD .

Stanray Mining Company
April 3, 19%6

Page 2

BABQLL.&

" Lot 14 of Sec. 3, in TWp 3 N, kRge}
' 71 West of the 6th P.M. (5% SE NEW) patented
'f as Granite Placer Mining Claim) .

all in Boulder County, Colorado.

mxs IS TO CERTIFY that we have examined

‘the instruments herelnafter described relating to the

above described property, and from our examination
thereof, we submit the following op;nion:

lmmn&s.ﬁxammmz

1. Owners Title Insurance Polic¥ to C
952 at 7

o'clock A.M. by The Title Guaranty Comgany covering
the property described in Parcel 1. 80 supplemental
abstract of title covering the same property from Jan~
uary 4, 1952 at 7 o'clock A.M, to September 27, 1955
at 7 ofclock A.M, issued by The Boulder County Abstract
of Tltle Company.

' 2. Abstracts of title covering the property
described in Parcel 2, some of which are certified to
September 27, 195% at 7 oftclock A.M. and another
certified to March 20, 195 at 7o'clock A. M. by The
Boulder County Abstract of Title Company.

' ‘3. Abstract of title last certified to
March 9, 1956 at 7 o'clock A.M. by The Boulder
County Abstract of Title Company covering the prOperty
descr! bed in Parcal 3.

4, Three lode . mining claim 1ocation cer=
tificates, one each for the Sisk No. 1, Sisk No. 2 and
Sisk No. 3 lode mining claims dated July 22, 1955 and
recorded the same day in Book 985, Pages 535, 37 and

539 respectively.

5. Three amended lode mining claim location

 certificates, one each for the Sisk No. 1, Sisk No. 2

and Sisk No. 3 lode mining claims recorded October
22, 1955 in Book 994, Pages 433, 434 and 435 respectively.






g

o : . AWSON, NAG_EL»,SH‘ERMAN & HOWARD .

S . Stanra Nﬁning,Comﬁany»
¢ ™ April 3,195 o

Page 3

‘ 6. Certified copy of Decree of Heirship
in the determination of interests in the lands and
tenements of David E. Roberts, deceased, in the
County Court of Boulder County, Colorado dated June
4, 19§4 and recorded September 30,-1955-in Book 992
at Page 409. . R - ' .

: 7. Certified copy of Decree of Heirship
in the determination of interests in lands and tene-
ments of Mary Roberts, deceased, in the County Court -

_of Boulder County, Colorado dated June 4, 1934 and
recorded September 30, 1955 in Book 992 at Page 408.

8. Certain records in the County Clerk .
 and Recorder's Office of Boulder County, Colorado
‘and- in the County Court of Boulder County, Colorado,

Title to thé'p:opertyvdescribed in

is'in C. D. Sisk and Esther May

‘Sisk, as joint tenants.

Title to the property described in A
: L 2 is in C. Di 84sk and Esther laI o
Sisk, except the NEi SWi of Sec. 2, title -
to which is vested as follows: Z 3

Surface: = C. D. Sisk and’
S o © Esther May Sisk '
~ Minerals: United States of
S America (See No,
2 of "Comments").

o Title to the Brcperty described in
Rarcel 3 is in C. D. Sisk. : "

COMMENIS.

* 1. The propert{ is subject to the 1955
gcﬁsral taxes payable in 1956 unless they have been
paid. : , . ' o
- 2. Patent for the NEY SWy of Sec. 2, Twp.

3 N., Rge 71 W. was issued March 19, 1923 to Lois T,

Lamb all ¢coal and other minerals being reserved in the
“patent to the United States., To cover this situation

~





as annual labor, be performed by July 1,

. - - , L '
.AWSON,NAGEL,SHERMAN & HOWARD .

$tanray Mining Company - . -
April 3, 1956 LT
Page 4 :

C. D. Sisk has located the Sisk Lode Mining Claims
Nos. 1, 2 and 3 to cover this land. . These mining
claims are located under the mining laws of the United
States which require that $100.00 worth of work shall

‘be done upon or for the benefit of each claim for

each year expiring July lst. It will, therefore, be
necessary that this work, which is usuallggggsignated

: 3. Hight ‘of way for pipeline of the Town
of Lyons at entry 29 of abstract 1 in red indicates -
that the pipeline goes over the $% SWY of Section 1
and the NEX MW, W4 NEY and W4 SEY of Section 12,
recorded in Book D, Page 127, - ‘

4 ’,aight of way to the Mountain States

Telephone and Te egraph Company shown at entry 63

- of abstract 1 in red over EY4 [EL and NNy NBY of

Section 11 and the N4 MWy and SW MWK of Section
12, recorded in Book 641, Page 254, ' o

- 5. After the description in Parcel 2 is
found this language: "except such small tracts in
sald Sec. 1l as have been heretofore conveyed as
shown by deeds of record, in T. 3 N., R. 71 w."
Entry 7 of sbstract 1 in red apparently is one of
these deeds, dated November 15, 1917 and recorded
in Book 416, Page 207 from John B. Hall to L, A.
Manwell and C. R. Spencer. This deed containg two
descriptions == one in Section 1l and cne in Section
2 described as follows: -~ -~ -~

That portion of NEi of Sec.

' ll, TO B'Nu‘,»ab 71 w» Of 6th pOMo’ »
- bounded and described as follows:
Beginning at a point 200 ft. S of

MW cor. of NEi of said Sec. 11,
thence S along W line of said NEY
for a distance of 138 ft., thence
E to the middle of North St Vrain
Creek, thence in a Nly direction
along the middle line of said Morth
- St Vraln Creek to a point 200 ft §
- of the N boundary line of said Sec.
- 11, thence W to point of beginning.






A
._)Awson, NAGEL,SHERMAN & HOWARD .

L

w

¢ B Stanray Mining Company | -:!

April 3, 19%6
Page 5

Also that portion of SEl of
Sec. 2, T. 3 N., R. 71 W, of 6th
P.M. bounded and described as fol~-
lows: Beginning at the SW cor. of
said SEY% of Sec. 2, thence E along -
$ line of said quarter section to
the middle of North $t Vrain Creek,
thence Nly along the middle line of
said creek to a point 100 ft N of S
line of sald SE4, thence W to W line
of sald SE4, thence S along said W -
line 100 ft. to point of beginning.

At entry 8 of abstract 1l in red appears
apparently another one of said deeds, dated November
15, 1917 and recorded in Book 416, Page 201 from
John B. Hall to Elijah B, Williss, which tract is
described as follows: - ‘ o

That portion of NEK of Sec.

11, T. 3 N., R. 71 W. of 6th P.M.

bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at a point 338 ft S of

NN cor. of NEY of said Sec. 11,

thence S aleng W line of said NEY

for a distance of: 125 ft., thence
"E. to the middle of North St Vrain

Creek, thence in Nly direction . -
- along the middle line of said Rorth.
" St Vrain Creek to-a point 338 ft S .
- of the N boundary line of said Sec.

11, thence W to point of beginning.

: At entry 92 of abstract 1 in red appears
another deed of a tract 125 feet by 225 feet. The
deed is dated October 8, 1952 and recorded in ‘
Book 927, Page 37 and is from C. Dean Sisk and Esther

- May Sisk to Roy L. Waxd oend Anna Louise Ward. This
tract is described as followst ‘

A tract of land in the SEY of
Section 2, and the NEK of Section
11, T. 3 N., R. 71 West, described
as follows: Beginning at the north«

~ east corner of headwall of double
culvert from which point the quarter
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. ' DAWSON, NAGEL,SHERMAN & HOWAR.,'

e A Stanra uining Company
R April 56 o
' Page 6

~ corner of Sections 2 and 11 bears
- north 86® 53' west a distance of -
“743 feet; thence north 11° 00¢ east
a distance of 225 feet; thence ,
~ "_south 61° 00' east a distance of
125 feet; thence south 1l° 00t west
3 distanca of 225 feet; thence
north 6le 00' west a distance of
125 feet to the point of beginning,
and containing six tenths of one
acre, more or less. .

We are not sure whether thls traet lxes north or sauth
: of the highway. 4

6. Your mining lease from C, D. Sisk and.
Esther May Sisk has not yet been recorded and thercfore..
does not show on the abstracts.

- 1. We have made no lnvestzgation of and o
make no report on the following: (a) The zoning
ordinances affecting this property; (b) Any state
of facts an accurste survey would show concerning

the property, (c) The rights of persons in pos-
‘session; (d} The liens, if any, of mechanics ,
and materialmen now‘shown of record. ,

Very truly yours,

mwmw
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':f"Stanray"

I,

7
NS/,

ce1pt whereof 1s»acknowledged. and the covenants and agreements

'10 years from thls date (here nafter called "Prlmary Term") anq

f as long thereafter as uranlum or other ores of‘any character,

;_‘w{: WITNESSETH that

herelnafter expressed as on the part of~Stanray to be kept and

performed has granted demlsed and let and by these'presents

; A /i - \

N

or other mlnerals, except 011,,aas or caseheading gas or“either "
or any of them is produced therefrom-for as. much longer there- |
after as Stanray in oood faith shall conduct exploratory or m1n-‘
ing operatlons thereon, "and should productlon result from such

ploratory or mining operatlons, thls lease shall rema1n in

el XA

)

fdll force'and effect as long as the above descrrbed mlnerals,
A .} / q\ .m(_\A L.
or any? of them, except 011 oas or caseheadlng gas. shall be

B ocEN | B
produced“therefrom. i

i
(

R
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. Thousand Dollars (%3 000 00) for such purpo

.’j \“’4_ \u‘%ﬁ- T ) O
" good\and marketable possessory title to the said claims n Sisk

. government mining development allowance and plus any government

ﬁiff FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION OF SATD’ LEASING STANRAY
HEREBY COVENANTS AND HGREES. WITH SISK AS FOLLOWS, TO-#TT: " °_. b
Vl}t To enter immediately upon said premises and to ?ffsiw,;':
1 pursue diligently a program of prospectlng andwexploring for

RN

- minerals and developing ore bodies upon the;said premises.; Suchffit . ?

able diligence, and Stanroy agrees to spend*n t'iess,than'Three:‘

¢ T7Stanray shall

di’ssl‘dse to -Sisk:‘-"-thﬁé’;‘ ie’.snlté: of a1l f.sﬁs‘:-h. --m‘f?éé"péét@n.s"zand;’ .ékpl'm%'—?' 1

atory work at reasonable times during and after the completion
thereof. . ‘ ”'“,‘ i, ; '.' TP R
R On behalf of Sisk and at the sole expense of .

Stanray, to do and perform all assessment work unon the mining

o

laims described in.Exhibit A as may be necessary to maintain

A2

',grile ,11 affidevits :f

! time and proper

: ,"' ed-‘St;tes of
- 3. During the Primary Term of this lease and uny ex— ‘
tension thereof &8 herei\above nrovided, to pay to Siskwas royalty

'1k,(

,,,,,

/3th of thne. Value of all ores or minerals extracted, saved and

arketed from the premises demised.; The Value\uoon which royaltv
shall be paid shall be computed on the amount received from. the

Atomiec. Energy Commission bonus end from. the ore buyer less any

naulage allowance, and less +he aCtUal cos t to Stanray of'hauling

the ore to the buying station.’ All rqyalttes shaxl‘be naid

directly ‘to Sisk by the ore buyer and the Atomlc Fnergy COA“iSston.

s
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“~

-“3.a. Stanray shall pay to. Sisk on or before Auvust :
_25th, 1960, a minimua royalty of One Thousand Dollars ( 1, 000. OO)
and: shall- further pey a minimum royalty of One Thousand Dollars
_1($1 000 OO) on or before August 25th of each year thereafter dur-
ing the Primory Term and any extension of thie lease. Any royalty!

J‘payable during any such rental year after tna due date of such

pavment shall be cr°dit=d as oald.until such time as the royalty

. payable for tne oroduction in such year shall be eoual to the T

h)

-

amount of the mlnimum royalty paid for that year. N
4o  To. allow ‘Sisk, from time to time and at all reason-

able. hqgrs, at their own risk and When accompanied by a

~
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representatlve of Stanray, to enter upon and 1nt0fall parts of

whid o
FAD

:AIQ

sa1d leased premlses for the purpose of 1nspect10n, surveys, or
taklng samples therefrom, and to render Slsk all,proper assrst— ' l

ance in connectlon therew1th

5,‘ To allow Slsk access, at all reasonable tlmes, to .,

'-the records of productlon from sa1d premlses and all such other

g m1nera1 1nterest in the leased premlses and. agalnst all 1mprove-

records of Stanray as relate to compllance on the part of Stanray

<\ \ o

with- the prov1slons of this agreement

f6 To pay all ad valorem taxes assessed agalnst thé

ments placed thereon by Stanray. - 4'-»

" 7. To pay promptly for all labor, serv1ces, and ‘ o

‘ ~mater1als performed done, or furnlshed to or for said premlses

durlng the term of th1s agreement

Stanray shall not allow any

" claim- of lien for any "such labor,'serv1ces, or materlals to. be

- property upon the demised premises or in being conveyed to or from'

effectually made or asserted agalnst said premlses or agalnst
SlSk _ _

. 8. To. comply w1th all prOV1slons of the Workmen s
Compensat1on Act of Colorado and the Colorado Occupatlonal Dlsease
Dlsablllty Act; promptly to pay all premlums and assessments
thereundEr- to comply with all other leglslatlon, Federal or
State, appllcable to the operatlon of the premlses- and to saVe
Sisk harmless at 411 times. from any cost llablllty, ‘or charoe
arising under, such laws by reason of the operatlons of Stanray
hereunder., Evidence of compllance w1th Workmen's Compensatlon

and Occupational Dlsease laws shall be avallable to the 1nspectlon

-

: of Sisk.

9. To _save Slsk harmless from all clalms or - demands
arising out of any accident or 1nJury occurrlng to any of Stanray%

employees, llcensees, aoents, acsoc1ates,'or visitors or . thelr

.
2
- l! .






it to be necessary for thelr protectlon and in wr1t1ng requests.

. 1t Stanray shall forthwrth post “and keep posted at the ma1n

' ceedlngs for damages or- 1n3unct10ns.’"

: by declared war or otherw1se, acts of God o

E";Q : n pi - :‘J,lf'l f:lw‘B%Lﬁhzgfﬂg ;w ~it“

the demlsed premlses by Stanray, 1ts agents, servants,‘or em-
"ployees, or - to any other persons, except Slsk the1r agents or

g visitors and those persons act1ng for them.; If Slsk conslders

| worklngs upon the premlses ‘a consp1Cuous notlce statlng in sub-
: stance ‘that’ the premlses are leased to Stanray ‘and Slsk will- not'
‘'under any c1rcumstances, be l1able for damages on: account of any<

_1n3ury to any persons or their property occurrlng ‘on the premlses.

410; To 1ndemn1fy and save harmless Slsk from any

‘clalms Wthh may or mlght arlse by reason of the operatlon by

" Stanray of the mlne, and partzcularly w1th reference to any pro-

-

.ll. To conduct all m1n1ng operatlons hereunder in a

un-
ings securely tlmbered dralned and clear of . reasonable hazard

and upon termlnatlon of this agreement ‘to surrender the premlses.
in safe condltlon. ) - .'. co 5

12, Except as prevented'therefrom'or hindered or ded

, layed therern by strlkes,_labor troubles, hostrlltres whether :

f,tﬁe public

enemy, force maJeure, or any other cause or condltlons beyond

,the reasonabie control of Stanray, to perform in due time and

. 'season all of the covenants hereln ‘assumed by it.

13. .To deliver tc' Sisk the said premlses w1th "the

appurtenances and all improvements, without demand or further

notice, on the termlnation of this agreement} provided. however,
that StanraybshallAbe~privlleo°d"for‘a period of'six months ‘
after.termination, to remove tools, shop equipment,. machlnery,
supplles, .and all equlpment not permanently attached to the

premises, such as compressors, transformers, motors, h01st1no or

~,

- workman llke ‘manner; insofar as the same may be: reasonably neces-7

'sary in accordance w1th good m1n1ng operatlons, to keep any. work- ,"
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'.marketable possessory title under the minlng laws “of the United

g

]

- -'\,‘f_ R
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lowerlng equrpment, and all other personal property placed upon '

the leased premlses by Stanray during the llfe of thls lease, S

1eav1ng thereon only plpe, track and t1mbers 1n place. Such .

>

period shall be extended by .such: tlme as Stanray may be hlndered

fby weather conditions from proceedlng w1th such removal

!

- all cores and parallel lodes, spurs and mineral dep051ts of every*

kind which may be uncovered disclosed or discovered w1th1n “said

leased ground by the Stanray or any person or persons under or 1n

iprivity with Stanray with. privrlege from Stanray to work and mine -

the . same as part and parcel of said premlses.* _
_ IN CONSIDERATION OF THE COVENANTS AND AGREENENTS MADE
BY. STANRAY SISK COVENANTS AND AGREES WITH STANRAY AS FOLLOWS

7
: i

d'l That Srsk is the owner in fee simple of marketable

.'title to the property described in Exhibit A, free and clear of

liens and encumbrances, except ad valorem taxes assessed for the
year 1955, which Sisk will pay, and except that as to the minlng.

claims descrlbed in’ Exhibit A, Sisk 1s the owner of good and

States of America ‘and the State of Colorado.

16.. As to property in the immediate v1cin1ty of the
premises demised owned or controlled by Sisk to assure Stanray
effective ingress and egress to and from the property demised by
granting unto Stanray such. rights of way and easements for road~
way and waterworks as may be reasonably necessary or convenient
for the operation thereof as a mine. '

IT IS FURTHER MUTUALLY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS

 FOLLOWS: -

17; Stanray shall have the right to cut such tlmber on

N 14.. To occupy and hold as ‘the property of the lessor ,.‘

the demised premises and to use such other materlals found thereon‘
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and to make such physlcal alteratlon of the surface thereof as.
may. be necessary or convenlent for bu1ld1ng purposes or for .
timbering the mine workings or for any other purpose connected
with its m1n1ng operatlons on sald premlses. A \'
18, Any failure upon the part of Stanray to- perform

each or any or all of the covenants and condltlons of ‘this lease " |

-1ncumbent upon 1t to be performed shall constltute a default here-

“under. Slsk' soie right by reason thereof shall be to declare

a forfelture of all rlghts of Stanray under thls lease. Such
declaration of forfelture shall be made in the followlng ‘manner:
Notlce of any such clalmed default shall be given to Stanray 1n_
WIltlng, spec1fy1ng the partlculars in which it is claimed that
Stanray is in default, and further notlfyrng Stanray that its.
failure to remedy such default will result in the termination of
this agreement by forfeiture at the expiration of thirty days
from the date of recelpt by Stanray of such notice. Strikes,‘

labor troubles, host111t1es whether by declared war or otherw1se,

‘acts’ of God or of the publlc enemy[ force maJeure,'or any other

causes or - condltlons beyond the control of Stanray, whether or
not of the nature aforesaid, hindering it in its efforts to'cure
such default shall cause-the thirty-day period to be extended by
the number of days Stanray is so hlndered. /er;upon Stanray .
shall have thirty days from the recelpt of—sald notlce in whlch

<J-
to cure anyasuch de{ault. hIf,such default.be-cured within sa1d

.period, no forfeiture shall result. If such default be not cured |

" within such period, this lease and thevrights of Stanray there-

under shall terminate after the expiration of said period, immed-
iately ‘upon written notice from Sisk-to-Stanray to that effect.
Upon- any forfeiture hereunder and upon the termination thereby

of the rights of Stanray hereunder, Sisk shall be entitled to
re-enter and retake possession of the premises and property here-

by leased as and in their first and former estate, dispossessing

- ’ ) =6 -

-, — =
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'-any and all persons occupyrng the leased premlses or*any part _’
‘thereof,‘or, after demand for posse551on Slsk .may proceed agalnst
: Stanray or anyone in posses51on of the leased premlses or any

_ part thereof as persons gu1lty of unlawful detalner. In the

“of royalty or rentals made by Stanray to Slsk shall be retained f
by Slsk as their sole property.

.under, shall’ have the rlght to surrender thls lease at any time
.upon grving Slsk thlrty days' wrltten notlce of its 1ntentlon $O

to do. Upon the expiratlon of -the sa1d thlrty-day perlod, all

”at an end except that upon ‘such termrnatlon, Stanray shall fur-‘.‘

'_obligation, to proceed to apply for patent of any of the mining

: the name of Sisk at the sole cost and expense of Stanray. Sisk

. may. at’ any time and at their own expense, proceed to apply for

"~ and obtain patent in thelr names . of any and all of sa1d clalms.
determine,. in its discretron, that any or all of the sa1d m1n1ng
‘days written notice thereof to surrender this lease as to any i

. of all of such mlning clarms, reta1n1ng this lease in full force

~and effect as ‘to the property not 1ncluded in the notice. There-

claim or claims-under'this agreement.

‘use the surface of the premlses hereln demised for the purpose of

event of forfelture as in thls paragraph prov1ded, all payments '

-~

19.‘ Stanray. prov1ded 1t be not then in default here-

¢

obligat1ons of Stanray hereunder shall cease; terminate, and be

nish Sisk all information and documents it has concernlng miner-

als in or upon the premlses demlsed

20 Stanray shall have the pr1v1lege, but not the

claims. affected by this agreement, such patent to be obtained in-

If at any time during the term of this agreement Stanray shall 1

claims have no value to Stanray for the purpose of m1n1ng,

Stanray shall have the rrght and optlon, ‘upon glv1ng Sisk nlnety'

‘upon Stanray shall have no further obligations as to such mining |

|
. . |
21. It is mutually agreed that Slsk may continue to \

g
I
|
i
|
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‘t

~farming and ranchlng at thelr own rlsk and Stanray shall not be »

liable to any person’ or persons, 1nclud1ng Slsk for any 1n3ury'

to persons or property resultlng from such use. Slsk reserves‘ :

“the right to use, operate. lease, sell encumber or dispose of )
the surface- of the lands embraced w1th1n this lease subJect at

‘all times . to the rlght of Stanray to _use so much of the surface'

as may be reasonably necessary for the purpose of mining in: ac= B

cordance with this lease, _
22, All express and implied covenants of thls lease
shall be SUbJeCt to all feoeral and state laws, executlve orders,

rules -and regulatlons, and this lease shall not be termlnated,“

. in whole or in part, nor lessee held llable in damage for failure
y

to comply therew1th if compllance is prevented by or 1f such

failure is the result of any such law, order, rule or regulation,

or if such compliance is prevented by or fallure is the result of
inability of lessee through no fault: of 1ts own, to obtain suffl-

cient and satlsfactory material and equipment to Justlfy the com-

mencement of drllllng or digging operatlons or to continue pro-

ductlon from the leased premlses.,

23, It is further expressly agreed that the parties

hereto have thls day executed a; certaln 0il and gas lease which

 said lease is attached hereto, marked Exh1b1t B an made a part

i

hereof. Stanray agrees to conduct 1ts mining operatlons under
this agreement in such a manner that the oil and gas lessee,
_under Exhlblt B, shall have the rrght to share in the possession
of the premises hereln demised for the - purpose of exploring and

drilling. for oil and gas and of—produc1ng the same,

- Bdﬁxﬁlzg méfﬁf’f o

l
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|
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24. All notices required or committed to be given here;

under shall be sent by registered mail to:Stanray at its.address

first above set forth and to Sisk at __Lyons

'ﬁnu&der- Colorado, unless notice of change of address be given

in wrltlng.

RINY






:<25. All payments to be made to Sisk‘hereunder Shdll
be made to the First National Bank of Longmont, Colorado, for
the account of Sisk and copies of all notices provided for here-'
1n shall simultaneously be sent to Sald Bank. T

‘ 26. This Lease Shdll inure to the benefit of and be

binding upon, the«heirs, executors, administrctors, and assivns ’

-of Sisk and of the successors and assigns of stsnrcy. |

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto hsvp hereunto

set tneir hands and seals the day and yeer first above vritten.

RN Lo
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STATE OF COLORADO, ) .
S,
COUNTY OF BOULDER,

The foregoing instrument was acknowledgod before me -

this 24th day of August, A. D, 1955 by C D qisk and Pcther May
Sism. _

v 7.

-nyj, my commission expires- July 22n4, 1959.
gﬁﬁ; 2 Witness my hand and official seal.
L

e T - . - B @ et e e sy

Notory Public.

- Esther May %isk B _f-'~—*fw‘.






-the said offlcer, appeared before me thls day in person and ack-

~said corporatlon he subscribed his name thereto as Vice President

.gmkﬁﬁﬁfmﬁﬁﬁglf'

STATE OF COLORADO }' f
’ SSe
COUNTY OF

c:2§2;;4¢¢h‘¢4 2 — , a Notary Public
in and for the sald County 1n the sald State do hereby certlfy

personally known .

that - ‘ ?L._ ‘ ‘
to ‘me to'be t person whose name is subscrlbed to the fore-
901ng 1nstrument as having executed the same as Vice PreS1dent

of Stanray Mlnlng Company, a corporatlon, ‘and known to me to be

nowledged that the fore901ng 1nstrument was subscrlbed with the
corporate name by the authority of said corporat10n° ‘that he 1s

Vice Pre51dent of said corporatlon- that by the authority .of -

and that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his free |
and voluntary act and deed and as the free and voluntary act

and deed of sa1d corporatlon for the uses and purposes. thereln

Given under my hand and seal this gizf day of

- E £ ____, A. D, 1955, |
"My commission expires %‘/ o??r( e ?

set forth






|| Fuied tor récord the. . _day o(..___-__-_ A.D.19_, af - .i-oclock .| M.

o
—

._‘.

Rece'pclon No._..___'-;__;;;;:__-;__ R - Co . e Ll M £

Fouwen

STATE OF COLORADO, S i L
' 8s.
ecessromroniegeanegepeasaten e nees ..Coun ty

Before me, the subscnber personally appeared S F. Peavev o : ________

.

who bemg duly sworn, gaith that at least One Hundred and no/100 Dollars worth of work or unprove-
ments were performed or made upon each of the followmg clalms '

.. Lode, Location Certificate recorded in the records of said Connty. Book............. PO

aihm'ted.in ‘ '- .. -. MlmngDnstnctCountyof

_ BOULDER State of Colorado, such- expendxture made by or at the expense of
- c, De Sisk ' .

e et ownev‘ of said clmm, for the year

S R I ORI

S 1 Sk Nw“ber 1 Lnde, Locatxon Cerhﬁcate teeorded in the records of sald County, Book 994Page433 o

-........1oode, Location Certificate meorded in the records of said County, Book............... Page............

v

f 817-CP AFFIDAVIT OF VALUE OF LABOR AND IMPROVEMENTS—Out West Printing and Stationery Co., Colorado Springs, Colo. .

o _ﬂ_‘ OLFICIAL BILE masy ) '
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The following described property situate in the COunty of'
Boulder and State of Colorado, to-wit. o ' '

/. That part of the SE} of Sec. 10 lying north of the
L _center line of Colorado Highway #66; that part of the 8&
‘ of the N2 of Sec. 10 lying nort and "east of Colarado: .
C Highway #66; that part of the S4 of the NM#} of Sec.: 11 ‘
f lying west of thé center of .Colorado Highway #66; that part
| of ‘thé SWE of Sec. 11 lying north and west of the center
' % 6% golorado Highuay 6; all in T 3 N., R. 71 ' ‘of

‘The §% of the SE} - and the E% of the 8'} of Sec. 3, T,
3 No’ R. 71 W. Of the - 6th Po l. .. )
- Mg,

e w& the Sli of Sl} N‘} of NW} 4
 and mTé‘ of m:{ of Sec.’z, 2. 3K.,’R.TLW, f 6th PN
I NF} of the NE also the 1!, of the SE} " of the NB of Seci- -

3; Mo 3 d NE} of NW% of Sec. 0 N3 of NWZ, less_ the
garvell Sub ivision, in Sec. 11, T. ., Re 71 e of the.
th Po n. i

. a The w% of lthe gﬂi :he Nl—v of the f and all of the
B1°5586e hiai"estubf Spo a,.a'ﬁf oI Rh 3P

Sec. 2;-and all that portion the NW} of Sec. 12, and:of the

N3 of the NE} of Sec. 11, lying north of the Lyoms-Estes

4 Park Highway (Colorado Highway #66), except such small tracts

i in said Sec. 11 as have been. heretofore conveyed :as sho'n

by deeds of record, in T. 3 B., R, 71 w.
‘Lot 14 of Sec. 3, in Twp. 3 N., of R. 71 l. of the 6th

2 u.

5 Together with the following unpatented lode mining claims ~located in

: the North St. Vrain, llining District, in said County and State:

_ Recorded 1n said Boulder comtyj

| . ~ Book Page
! Sisk Lode Number One - - 985 v.ﬁé»
A - 81sk Lode Number Two 985 - \537
; 'Sisk Lode Number Three - 985 ~"539

covering the NE} of the SI} of Sec. 2, T. 3 N., R. 71 W, of the
6th P. M. | |

‘ It being the intention hereof to 1ease unto lessee all of
the land orwned by Sisk (lessor) lying northerly from Colorado Highway
{66 being the main road from Lyons to Estes Park, Colorado, and
situate in Boulder County, Colorado. ' ’
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ASSIGNMENT

Mllton E. Tschiche, Recerdet

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: .
STANRAY MINING COMPANY ‘a corporation organized and. existlng under-

and by virtue of‘ the laws of the State of Utah and duly authorized to do
business in the State of'Colorado, in and for the con81deration of $10.00

~ and other valuable consideration;’does by theseﬁpresents,'sell, set over -
and aosign to Stanley Woodward, Sr., all‘of its right, title and-interest
in and to that certain Mining Lease wherein Cc. D. Sisk and Esther May Sisk
of Boulder County, Colorado are named as Lessors and Stanray Mining
Company, is named as Lessees,’ entered into on ‘the 2hth day of August 1955

covering the mineral rights in and to the following described real property

in Boulder County, State of Colorado:

That part of the SE— of Sec. 10 lying north of . the center line

of Colorado Highway #66, that part of the S3 of the Ni of Sec.

lO lying north and east of Colorado Highway #66; that part of the

S% of .the qu of Sec. 11 lying west of the center of Colorado High-
vay #66; that part of the SWi of Sec. 11 lying north and west-of
the center line of Colorado Highway #66; all in T. 3 N., R. T1 W.

of the 6th P.M.

The S} of the SE} and the EZ of the SWi of Sec. 3, T. 3 N. R. 71
W. of the 6th P.M. : ' . S

: The wl of the SWi, SEE of SWi, NL or WWi , SWE of NWL and NWi of
NE—-ofSec.2 T. 3.N., R. T1 W. “of tne 6thPM., i of the .
e ggi also the N& of the SE} of the NE} of Sec. 3; Nb of NE} and

of NW} of Sec. 10; Nk of NW} less the Carvell Subdivision, in
~Sec. 11, T. 3 N., R. 71 W. of the 6th P.M.

Cle The W3 of the NEy; the MWy of the SE}, and all of the Wi of Sec. 1
303 7 ‘the EZ of the NEi; and SW of said NEL; and SEL of the NWi; the .
o N NEu of the SW“ and all of the SE¥ of Sec. 2 and all that portion

the NW of Sec. 12, and of the N3 of the NEL of Sec. 11, lying ,
north of the Lyons-Estes Park Highway (Colorado Highway #66) except
such small tracts in said Sec. 11 as have been heretofore conveyed
as shown by deeds of record in T. 3 N., R. 71 W.

E=--

Lot 14 ofSec. 3, in'I\fp 3N., of R. 71w of. the 6th P.M.

"“Together with the following unpatented lode mining claims located in
the North St. Vrain Mining District, in said County and State:

o g
/f“,[ e Recorded in said Boulder County
/ol,,uo . ' Book Page
ARNEZRG Sisk Lode Number One 985 535
.S¥sk Lode Number Two 985 537
“Sisk Lode Number Three 985 539
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‘his free and voluntary act and deed and as the free and voluntary act and.

e B e m— e — e = T

auon1029 PA55512 B -

the 6th P.M.

C e

covering the 'NEL of the SW-,-; of Sec. 2, T: 3 N., R. 71 W of

Dated this [ 5 = day of 1956.

BTANRAY mmc COMPANY

o

STATE OF %%.Zo

COUNTY OF

)a Notary Public in ‘and

for the said County in the said State do hereby certify that Ray - '

Carpenter personally known to me to be the person vhose name is subscribed

to the foregoing instrument as ,having executed the’ same as Vice-President |
of Stanray Mining Company, a corporption, and known to me to be the said
officer, appeared. before me this day in person and acknowledged that the °
foregoing - instrument was subscribed vith the corporate name by . the ‘
authority of said corporation, that he is Vice~President of said corporation,.
that by the authority of said corporation he subscribed his name thereto

as ‘Vice-President; and that he signed and delivered the said instrument as

e e 1 = e B oy =
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PROPOSED DIAMOND CORE DRILLING PROGRAM
AT THE
SISK MINE
LYONS, COLORADO

JnNUARY 1958






"Location, Accessibility;MgnpoWer;»SubpliéS}'

The Sisk Uranium Mine:is'lacated in Sectiocnm 2, Township
3N, Runge 71 W, Boulder County, Colbrado. It is on ths
. gisk runch, some 1,845 ucres more or less, umder ledse to
Mr. Stunley Woedward Sr., 3009 N Street, N,W., Washingtoen,
D.C., the present lessee and operator of the mine( See
the attuched copy of the lease und list of mining cluims
included.) an 1? '

The mine is three mi;es hérthwest of L&ons, Colorudo;
one quarter mile north of“tne puvéd,'Colorado highway #66 '
which connects Lyons with Estes Park, Colerado. The mine
sccess road which connecfs the mine and highwuy #66 is a
one lane, dirt roud of goed grade which has been muintained
in the last year by a Da? Caterpillar tractof bulldezer.

Lyons is a railhead for the Burlingtom Railroad
which maintains two truck loudimrg ramps on & siding west
of the Lyons Depot. The Burlimgtom Railroud station agent
at Lyons, Mr. C. M. Ketler, says that cars are delivered
or pulled from Lyons on Monduys, Wednesdays and Fridays.

The Golden Trunsfer Co., Longmont, Colorado, locaul
trucking contractors, say that they ars equipped to haul
any ore mined at the Sisk mine to the railhesd at Lyons.
Their rough estimate for this work was $1.83 /'ton‘based
on & 50 ton lot. |
The black pitchblende type ore occurrisg at the

Sisk mime would be shipped by rail from Lyons to the Vitro





{

Chemicual Corperution's mill at Salt lake City, Utah.

There is a small stream running nearby the mine
which furnishes adequate water for drilling. Mine timber
and track ties are purchased at a local sawmill operated
by Duale Billimgs, Lyons Celorado. Materiauls and supplies
are readlly obtuined at nearby Boulder, Celorado, or in
Denver, Colorédo, which is 45 miles from the Sisk mine.

Mining is done by prerienced Boulder County hard-
rock miners whe are familiar with the undeiground conditions
found in the Sisk mine. |

A survey was made to determine whéther or not
Electric Power 1s available for the Sisk mine. The Peudre
Valley Rurul Electric Asseciutiem Imc.,u division of the
R. E. A, with offices at Fort Cellims, Colorado, W. A.
Besel, Manuger, has a singLe‘phuse*electric powsr line
running southeast along highwéy #66 to Ward's heuse in
Secs 2, Township 3N, Range 71W, on highway #66. A single
phause power line could be run north from this point to the

mine, o
The surfuce and underground workings at the

Sisk mine are accessable for exuminution purposes. The
mine muchinery is in good working condition and any
accunulated underground water can be pumped out on short

notice to permit easy auccess to all the working places.






Physical Deséription‘

~ The preliminary phase of the exploratory drilling on
the 'C.D.Sisk ranch was completed in August 1956, This
consisted of drilling plug holes( an open hole which can
be probed ) beginning approximately 140 feet east from the N
"Hot Spot".(See drawing #1.). This plug drilling was completed
with a Reich 200 rotary drill, using AX drill stem and a
spadeheaded,carbiide’ 'inserted bit,

Hole #1 was collared in the,Idaho Springs Formation
outeroaping east of the "Hot Spot"and‘was drilIed'forty‘feet
deep at which point a quartz biotite séhist was encountered.

This quartﬁ biotite échist‘couId‘not be drilled with the
tools being used, ‘ _ |
Holes nos. 2,3,%,5,6,7,8&8 were collared in the Idaho
Springs Formation outecrop and were bottomed in granite pegmatite
A1l these plug holes wére‘offsetfing Hole™i .

Hele #1 had a five foot average thickness of radio-

activity which averaged .I3 of 1% UgOg on the probe reading.
Holes #2-€ had high background counts, but no measured radio-
activity to indicate the presence of commercial ore.

The second phase of the exploratory drilling was the
diamond coring, from top to bottom of the hole of the formation
near the "Hot Spot"in the bottom of the wash..This diamond
core drilling was done with a ‘Chicago Pneumatic ModeI#8 portable
rig using conventional AX drill stem and é Damco BX core

barrel and bit,
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The first core hole,ﬂ9, was drilled fifteen feet south
of the "Hot Spot"'at an angle .of 45 degrees with a bearing-
of N40 degrees W. The reason for drilling at this angle and
bearing was to intersect the'apparent.southwesterly trend of
the fadioactivelgranite_pegmaﬁite exposed at the 5Hot Spot",
- Radioactivity was encountered at a depth of 40 feet
which seemed to ihdicate'thetgthe values present in the "Hot
Spot" continued through the formation to the southwest.
This first diamond core hole #9, was conpleted
to a depih of" 62 5 feet at which point a non-radioactive
garnet biotite gneiss was penetrated.
The next #10, was drilled 30 feet south of the
"Hot Spot" along the roadway af 45 degrees with a northwest
bearing to a depth of 15 feet, At the 15 feet depth the hole
caved and it was abendoned. | |
| Hole # 11 was drilled 27 feet south of the
"Hot Spot" at L5 degrees with a bearing of N'7O degrees W
to determine whether or not the radioactivity in the "Hnt
Spot" and hole #9 continued to the southwest and in depth.
Radiometric count was recorded %6‘feet deep which indicated
the radioactivity continues from hole #9 to hole #1I. This
hole was ¢rilled to a depth of 85,5 feet at wvhich point a
non-radioactive gfanite pegmetite was encounteredi
A chemical’aseay of the core recovered in
hole #9 from 45 feet to 47 feet by Root and Simpsom, 1310
E. 17 th Ave., Denver, Colorado showed 87 of 1 % U 305
The ore apparently lay in a zone. vhich extended

from the ' Hot Spot" on surface downward in a southwesterly
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'direction through hole #ll at « noie depth of 46 feet.
It wus decided to sink wn exploratory incline to

oﬁen up and brospect the ore trend encountered in the
diamond core holes. « 45 dégree, 5 feet wide by 7 feet.
high incline was collared in &pril 1957; twenty feét'séuth
of the " Hot Spot™ with a bearing of N 65 degrees W and was
sunk to an inclined‘depth of 40 feet. This mining work
was done by C. D. Sisk us contractor.

The broken rock in the nuck pilé of each round
drilled and blasted,}while sinkihg the incline, wus checked
with a Gelger Counter, .t a point 16 feet in from the incline

collar high radioactivity was found. Channel samples éontaining
pitchblénde wére.taken'frém the fresh face and ribs of the
incline, Grab samples were saved from the muck piles. Thesc
uranium ore samples were aSSuyed by C. 0. Parker, assayer
2114 Curtis Streef, Denver, Colorado wnd were also assayed
by the abéva mentioned Root und Simpson, ussuyers.

Copieé of these aSsays are attuched to this
report with a deseription of thé_pbints in the mine from
which each sample was tuken. - |

The incline was completed in the lutter p;rt
of April 1957 and bottomed in a hurd grunite pegmatite ut
which point one crack on the right rib showed rudiometric
count. Uranium ore found 16 feet in from the collar Of the
incline wgs deposited in a two feet thick vein which ex-
tended northwest and sqﬁtheést on the strike and dipping
toward the southwest in depth. Iﬁ was decidéd to cut a
10 feet long by 15 feet wide station wut thelﬁottom of the
incline aqd po'drive:twq expiorationvdfifts‘off‘this station

along the ore trend.
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While this work was ih‘the planning stage the mihe
was inspected by Norman R. Bluke, Imnspector of Mines, St;te
of Colorado., The underground work was.cOntracted'by S. F.
Peavey of Grand Junotibn, Coloradd, as mining contractor
and was started May 28, 1957. In conjunction with under-
ground mining work the mining eontructor agreed to level

and improve the roud and acceés to the mine, install mining
machinery and do the assessment work on the nearby minimg
claims; The Sisk Lode'#l,‘#z, & #3.
The mining contractor carried oﬁ his work covered

by Workmen's Compensation Insurance in compliance with
the laws of the stute of Colorado, and wuas also covered
by Comprehensive Public Liability and Property Damage

Insurance for 50,000 dollurs, This policy was written

|
|
|
i
by the Travelers Insurance Compdny,Hartford, Connecticut. ’
To date the muine has operated without « singlé accident.
The incline station, or roam,vwas completed using
4 rented double drum Gardner Denver slusher wnd Pacific

slusher bucket to remove the broken muterial. This equip-

ment Was returned after the‘stgtion,work was flinished. |
Compressed air Was. and 18 édpplied by a Sehramm

105 cubic feet per minute, gasdlinevpowgred compressor.

A J-50, Ingersoll Rand Jjackhwummer ;nd.four feet Thor jack-

leg using one inch diameter Sandvik- Coromunt carbide

insert drill steel; Hercules Gélamite 2X dynamite, #6

blasting caps and black monarck fuseor, in wet ground,
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‘#6 electric blasting capsu.afe used in drilling and blasting.

The mine water is removed with a Gardner Denver
VP-4 Fneumatic Sump Pump. Ventiluation is supplied with
an eight inch Buffalo Forge centrifugai fun and an eight
-inch galvanized éheet'ircn ventilation line.

After the incline‘station was completed the incline
portal vicinity was drilled and blasted, where necessary,
and graded with rented D=7 Caterpillar Tructor bulldozer.
Surface truck wus lazid to the mine dump and to an ore stock-
pile area. The stockpile‘afea was levelled and planked with
3" X 12" native piné plankings

A one ton fope pull; gasoline powered hoist wus
placed fifty feet from:the indliné pqrtal.‘lt hoists a
Card Iron Works 16 cubic feet capacity mine caT. A two
ton capacity explosives mugézine'wasibuilt on the mine
uccess road, 800 feet north'of~thé incline portal. A 27
feet, 1949 Pan American Truiler House is purked near the
hoist «nd serves as u change house, store room ;nd mine
office. |

When all the above surfac¢e and incline deadwork
Was compietedvu drift followiﬁg the ore trend was run off
the incline station to the?northwést using hund labor for
nucking. _ |

As the northwest drift developed the geology
of the section shaped up.vThe ore found at the 16 feet
point continued downwurd. However; in the stuation and along
the north rib of the northwest drift it pinched down to
a small one inch stringér¢‘ ' 
This stringer was followed for 15 feet with
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the drift. The left rib of the drift is « soft, sheeted
shear zdne, running purallel to the drift und dipping to
the southwest. The right rib of the drift is an inter-
mixed granite pegmatite and‘garnet biotite gneiss. Pitch-
blende was found in the crccks aﬁd fractures of the.granite
pegmatite but none was noticed in the garnet biotite‘gneiss,

A 10 feet long crosscut was drivem south from the
statiom to explore the shear zone in eross sectiom und to.
find out if it's hurgimrg wall carried any Uraunium values.
This erosscut work was discontinued when a hard gurnet
biotite gneiss was found on the sheur zone hanging Wall.
The shear zone section exposed by the‘crésscut had very‘l
little radioactive count. |

Next & raise was driven off the end of the north=-
west drift to reach an intermediute point on « level with
the ore found in the inclime. At this poimt an:imtermediate
drift wés‘driven southéZZZ—from the top of the raise to
the ore‘found in the incliné. Slight radiouactivity was
encountered in this drift. A small showing of pitchblende
was found along the wulls of the raise with the geiger
counter und with & mineral light.

Next the oré-in_the buck of tné’incline was
stoped to see if it continued upwérdg 30 to 40 tons of |
commercial ore were removed from this sectiom und stored
on the stockpile. The ore beaping formation here continued
upward but its uranium content decreased and graded into

a graphite, molybdenum bearing rock.
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, The work,to date, hud shown the presence of uranium
ore in the back of the incline and in the stringers exposed
by the northwest drift ‘the raise and its intermediate
drift. It was decided to. drive d drlft southeast from the
room to intersect the dOWHWard trend of the radioact1Ve
zone explored previously with the plug holes Nos. 1-8
southeust of the incline portul.

The drift was driven 130 feet southeust from the
incline station paralleling tne ‘shear zone exposed by the
northwest drift and the south crosscut. Raleuctivity was
found in the cross jointing 75 feet in from the stution
The drift was discontinued when a highly oxidized, low
radiometriec count section was opened.

The surface " Hot Spot ™ outcrops and the form-
ation exposed by the undergrOund openings-were then examined
by Allen Bird, Mine Geologist ‘Denver Golden 0i1& Uranium
Corp.. One of his recommenddtions Wwas that a 10 feet long
crosseut be driven soutn in the south east drift at the
poimt 75 feet in from the statior where radioactivity was
found in the rock oress jointing.

L 10 feet desp crosscut wes driven «t this
point south to crosscut the vein or shear zone. No
comm@rOLal ore was found with this, work.

In addition to the mine excmin.tiom work done
by Allen Bird tne mine hus been visited by E. L. Grossmun,
Geologist, Demver Area Office, Atomic Emergy Commission.

It was ulso visited by ﬁarl G Sweeney, ‘Wah Chung Corp.,

Beulder, Colerudo.
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Grossman was very helpful in checklng sumples tuken
from sections of the mlne showing radlometrle count. On
June 11,1957 he took a sample of .4 black mineral from the
shéar zone which was identified asvmolyb&enita. Since thers

'appeqred to be a large quantity of this‘mineral5 the mime
Was elamined by Eurl Sweeney, Two samples cut durihg this
exumination were spectrogruphed by Merlyn T. Salmem, 718
Skerm«n Street, Demver, Celorado.

The results of tﬁis'Spectegraphib anaiysis showed
a low Molybdenum content, toe low to be used as ore in
the Wah Chang Cmncent;ating‘Mill at Beoulder, Colerude.

A later chemical anulysié of a similar sample by Ce O.
Parkershowed .02% molybdenum. Paurker identified the black

nimeral as gruphite.






Geology .

The geology of the Siék mine‘is best summed up by
quoting the following from Allen Birdts report on the mine,
dated October 29,1957. | |

" The Uranium bearing veins of the Sisk mine are
steeply dipping fissure‘veins which contain uranium mineral-
1Zation‘of hydrqthermal‘origin.'The véiﬂ%'trend roughly
paraiiéis the foliation of the Pre Cambrian metumorphic
rocks.of the Idaho Springs ‘formation., ."‘rne two rock forms
exposed in the miné are quartz»r;ch gqrnet'biotite gneiss
and « course grained, pink gfénites.Granite is the pf@ﬂ‘
dominant rock eXposed in the region surroundirg thé mige,
Local bunds. of dense blue-bluck hornblende gneiss crop
out in the large area of granite, Associated with the“
hornblende gneiss is a relatively thin Iayer of ggrnet
biotite gneiss, the rock type in which the uranium minerale-
ization appears to be localized. Surface outcrop éxposures
of ths garnetibiotite-gneiss suggest that the avereage
thickness of this luayerwill be 30 feet. ‘

It is of particular'interest that this identic;l
rock type also forms the host rock for the uranium ore
bodies at the Schwartzwulder, Ladwig, and Yellow Queen
uranium minss in Jefferson County, Colorado. All the . .
radioactivity found at the Sisk mine has been restricted
to this particuiar rock type, a few exceptions are found
in the highly frauctured gr;niﬁe immediutely udjucent to
the gurnet bsuring gneiSS,

For the most part; the veins ere parullel to the

trend of the'lgyering in the,gneissg'ThiS'pgrullelism has

resulted in slippagé along the veins without extensive
. ‘ ‘ g N N
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fracturing of the wall rock»adjacent to the veins., This
type of movement‘préduces a relatively'tight, gouge filled
(clay resulting from milling of the rocks along the plune
of movement ) veins. The bresence of gouge within the veins
tends to seal the veins and prevent the’pussage of uraniunm
bearing solutions through thé gouge filled portions .
Consequently, the uranium mineralizution thus

fur encountered in the Sisk mine huas been localized within

4 SMall aurea of highly crushed and fractured rock which

has formed at a pointlalong the vein in which the vein has
split into two segments. Thié ared was more permeuble to
the ascending uruniﬁm bearing solutions and therefore uraniﬁm,
in the form of the mineral; pitchblende,»was deposited."

It seems that thevexceilehtfmineraliigtiom
in the Schwartzwalder mine was alded by the cross faulting

of the Idaho Springs formationg.When thié fuulting occurred

at right «ngles to the foliatioﬁ<0f the Idaho Springs .

formation, large Breccia filled fissures were formed. These

' rubble filled fissures ucted us « trap for the uranium

bearing solutions. When the f;ulting occurred parullel
to the formation foliation little uranium was deposited.
It is now pructical to drill in and near the

Sisk mine.
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Froposed Exploration Work

Sisk Mine

The underground and ‘surface exploration work which
has already beem done at the Sisk Mine has shown that the
Uranium bearing formation exposed has = dowﬁWard ruke toward
the south. - |

So fur the oré found in the incline has been mined"
out and stockpiled. There may be more ore above the mine
workings. However, the more favorable trend seems to be
downweard . nfter the mine was examined by Allen Blrd and
by Proffesor Paul H. Keating, Colorado School Of Mines,
it Wag decided to exploie deeper using a Diumond Core Drill.
This core driiling would be done invtwo or three

stages. The first stagé would consist of the core drilling

of elght holes from an underground diamond drill station

located in the crosscut south of the incline station. Six

of these holes would be drilled below the truck. One would
be drilled horizentully north of the station und one would
be drilled horizantally south of the station.( See the
attached map of the mine workings «nd these proposed holes).

If the core recovered from these eight holes shows

that commerciul ore is present in depth, ip'is proposed

thiat four uddition&l core holes be drilléd from two drill -
sites on the surface near the incline,portal. The deepest
ole drilled in this next stuge would be 200 feetl desp

anG would iptersect the downwurd trernd of the cre showlig
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in the mine worklngs, at « point 100 feet below the truck
l~v31 (See the attuchéd map of these holes).

An estimute has been made to aetermine the cost of
buildirng un access road.andfdfill.sites On'the‘hill above
the incline portul. .The cosf of this work and fneAadditionul

hole footuge required to reach the requlrea depth below the
track leve; does not make drllllng from above the mine too
attractive.

An estimate hus been made to detérmine the cost 5f
driviné « 50 feet long drift south of the incline stution
in order to drill the second stage‘holes from an underground
drill stution. This plan has merit becuuse a muximum depth
below the track level could be reached with the shortest
possible hole. However the saving in hole length does notv
offset the cost of driving the drift south of the station.
In addition the h§les drilled from an underground station

south of the incline station would tend to parallel the

dip of the downward ore tfend insteud of intersecting it.
Three bids'wefe,obtained from The Golden Drilling

Compapy, Golden, Colorado,‘George Marshall,Drill Contractor,.

Idaho Springs, Colorado, and Sprague and Henwood,Inc.,

Grand Junction, Colorado for the proposed drilling listed

‘ubove. Coples Of these bids are uttached to this estimate.

| There would be an additional cost for, Enlarging

the crosscut south of the station to make a drill stution

)





® > @

Pump Water from the stream near the mine to the water tank
«bove the incline portal, Purchuse core boxes,,Muintain |
the Precision Model l20vprobe with 200 feet of probe cable
Puy $5.00 per Assay for an estimated 4O aSsays, Rent and
transport from Denver to the Sisk Mine an Air Compressor,
Build 'he surfuace drill sites for the drilling in stage
#2 and pay for SuperVision)Mine Insurance und the M;ne
Pickup, The. estimate of theée_costs.is listed sepgrately.
Hole #2C whieh will cut 4O feet of the nerth wall
herizertally may uncever Qfe below the "Het Spot™. If se
a third Stage should be planned to drill ﬁhe formatiom
north of the Incline both herizentaully and in depth. This
work could be dome ﬁsing the incline statioh as an umpder-
ground diumond drfll stutiesm.
The drillimg patterm would depend oh the informat-
lon gathered by drillimg hole #2C and hole #lAand #2A.
If these hoies cut ore then 500 feat addifional
drilling siheuld be done in the nerth wall,






Cost Bgimate of Diamond Core Drigng
Sisk Mine

. The folldwing cost estimate for dore drilling at the
Sisk mine , located in Boulder County, Coloruado,Ssec. 2,

T 3N, R 71‘W.,Was made by S. F. Peavey, registered mining
engineer in the State of Colorado. S. F. Peavey has been
employed «s mining ehgineer wnd also as mining contrﬁétor
at the Sisk Mine by Mr. Stunley Woodwurd for whom he is
submitting this estimute. | _

S. F. Peuvey resides at 1745 Glenwood Ave., Grand
Junction,Color«do and is stationed at Mrs. Bloomfield's
Hotel , Lyons, Colorado when he is working at the Sisk
Mine. His business mniling address for correspondence
concerning the Sisk Mine is % Mrs. Bloomfield,Lyons,
Colorade.

Three Bids were obtained for the proposed diamond
core drilling at the mine. The coples of the three bids
are attached to this estimate.

Before submitting their bids the mine was visited
by Mr. W.E. Matthews, Golden Drilling Company; by Mr.

R. R. Carver,Sprague und Henwoed;Inc., Grand Junction,
Colorudo and by Mr. George Marshall,Diamond Drill Contractor,
Idaho Springs,Colorado. Thése Three men were uccompanied
by S« F. Peuvey'who-Showed them.thé‘pfcperty and answered
their questions concerning the mine. |

The bid submitted by'GeQrge Marshull is the lowest.
He says that he hus a core rig wvailuble to do the proposed

works






~ While the Core drilling wéxk is being done S. F, Peavey
will be at the mine as conpany representitive;supervisor
and englneer., | |
The compunj?s boeks amrd records ure kept at the mine
by S. F. Peavey and by Mr. Philip Pear,1104 Vermont Ave.,
N.W., Washington,D.C,,who is retained by Mr Stunley Woodward
ae bookkeeper und auditor.
A record of the work progress und cost will be kept

in any form or manner agreeable to the D.M.E.A. authorities.






Cost Zstlmhte of Diumond . Core Drilling
Sisk Mine. -

' Stuge #l.

Enlurge Crosscut South of incllne stution
" te meke a diamond drill station
' Lquivalent to one drift roumd "
5 feet @ $40.00/ft. , , ' ‘ $200.00

Core drilling

#60 feet AX Cere~ 1 1/8" core
@34 .50/foot : $2070.00

Case collar. of euch of 6 vertical holes :
6 holes X 10" @$1.00/foot , $ 60.00

Probe 8 holes @ 1 hour/hole stundby time
8 holes X 1 hour X $5.00/hour v $ 40,00

Core Boxes
Love Box Company,Denver,Colorado
Dumco Supply Company,Grand Junction, Colorado

4,6 boxes @§l.25/box $ 57.50
Gelger Counter and 200 feet probe
Precision Model 120 @$10.00/mo., , # 10,00
Assuys ,
20 U308 assays @§5.00/assay $ 100.00
assayers

C. 0. Purker,Denver,Colerudo
Ront and Simpson,Denver,Colorado .
o 4 C
Compressor Rentul
Western Machinery~ Hul Miller
2400 W 7 Ave,,Denver,Colorado

Jueger Diesel Rotary Air Compressor
615 cfm. $615 OO/mo.

Jaeger Diesel Air Compresser ‘
250cfm, ‘ , $355.00/mo.

Air Rentals,Inc., Bob Seydell
3301 Walnut Street,Denver,Colorudo

Gurdner Denver Alr Compressor,Diesel

315cfm. | 3u65. OO/mo.A
’ $155.00/wk.
210 cfm. . $360.00/mo.

¢120 00/wk.

Rent the 210 or the 250 for one _
month @$360.00/mo. ‘ $ 360,00






Compressor Rental- |
Huul the Compressor to and from the Mine
to Denver w/ Company Pilckup
50 miles @ 25¢/mile 2 ways o : $ 25.00
Equipment

Pump Mine Wuter . '
Gardner Denver V P-4 Pneumutic

Sump Pump $61. 20/mo. | $ 61.20
Mine Lumps ‘ ‘ |
6~ idison Model P wslectric Mine ‘ ‘
Lamps w/ Charger & $6.00/mo. % 6.00
Churge mine lamps : : $. 1.00

Trailer Hbusé and Hund Tools

@ § 150.00/mo, $ 150.00
Pickup |
1956 Dodge 3/4 ton @ $50.00/mo. $ 50.00
Pickup Maintenunce 3 15.00
License und Insursnce » 9.5
Holst and Mine Car & 17.20
Ventilition : ‘
38" Buffale Fan And Fan Linc % 1C.C0
Supplies not included ;bove
Gasoline and 0il .
250 guls. gusoline Lé?é/gul. 3 67.50
LO guls., heating fuel
v @ 20¢/gal. ¢ 8,00
10 gals. lube oll & % 1.00/gul. Q 10.0¢C
1100 guls. diesel @ § R0¢/gal. § 220.00.
1 1b. greuse @ 60¢/ b. 3 .60
&uperv151on and unglneering
Salary and Room & Board o 4 580.,0C
Insurance : 'f- o o
Public Liaubility, ¢ 50,000.00 $  3.73
Telephone, Office; Pestuge | ¢ 10.00 -

Total 414253






Cost..c.'stimute of Di::;zéibnd Drilli:@
Sisk Mine «

Stuge #2
Prepure two Drill Siteg,ene 90 feet south of the inclime
portul and one 160 feet south of the imcline portal.
Ome shift, Supervisor and Helper o
8 hours ¢ $l.50/hr, $ 12.00
Cere Drilling | |

660 Feet A X Core - 1 1/8 " Core |
@ § 5.00/foot . | . $3300.00

Case collar of each of Tour core holes | |
L, holes X 10t @ § 1,00/ft. & L0.00

~ Probe four holes @ 1 hour/hole standby '
' 20.00

time - L4holes X 1 hr. X § 5.00/hr. 3
Core boxes o K .
66 Boxes ? 3 l.25/box - $  82.50
Geiger Counter and 200 feet Probe
Precision Model 120 @ § 10.00/mo. ¢ 10,00
Assays : '
20 U308 ussays @ § 5,00/assay $ 100.00
Equipment
Trailer House «né Hand Tools | . _
@ § 150,00/mo. ‘ $ 150.00
Pickup :
2 ¢ 50.00/mo. $ 50.00
Pickup Maintenance $ 15.00
License and Insurance ¢ .2.50
Supplies not included ubove |
Gusoline and Oil o
250 guls. gasoline @ 27¢/gal. 5 67.50
LO guls, heating fuel @ 20¢/gul. % 8.00
5 guls. lube oil @ $ 1.00/gal. $ 5.00
Supervision and Engimeering
Salary and Room & Board $ 580.0C
Insurance o
Public Liability, § 50,000,00 5 3.73
| $ 10.00

Telephone, Office, Postuge

Total $4463.23





¢ @
SPRAGUE & HENWOOD, we

%7%m%“ CONTRACTORS FOR
‘ DIAMOND DRILLING

MANUFACTURERS OF
DIAMOND DRILLS,
DRILLING EQUIPMENT
DIAMOND BITS

/

BRANCH OFFICES /////u &L
NEW TORK - PITTEBURGHA

PHILADELPHIA e =ae PLEASE REPLY TO
GRAND JUNCTION, COLO. SHOT DRILLING - SOIL SAMPLING - PRESSURE GROUTING - o B0
" BOX 4
EXECUTIVE OFFICES & PLANT WATER WELLS s C‘HURN DR'LLING i 6 5
221 W.OLIVE STREET ) . : ol GRAND JUNCTION COLO.
SCRANTON, PA. n SO Cdi? \(Tmpnonz WK
December 27, v1957 o 5 4 CHapel 2-0444
NP

u ‘b__J\,‘_‘:D ﬂl‘ .JLE/A? dg@éﬁ J
RN U

\J E \/\‘.J/L.))u::

Mr. S. Fo Peavey
1745 Glenwood Avenue
Grand Junction, Colorado

Dear Sir:

In response to your request we ?ergw%fijfubmit_b*t<prgggéa1 for
core drilling on the Sisk Property nearU‘yggg:HColorado.

=]

Item 1~ Underground Drilling « o« o o o o s o s o o5 .R$¥T5OL££.
Item 2- Surface Drilling . . . R IR 58450/ft.

This proﬁosal is subject to the following conditionss

1, For underground drilling, compressed air and water of sufficient
volume and pressure for drilling will be supplied at drill hole location by

customer at no cost to Sprague & Henwood.

2. Any underground work required for preparation of drill station
will be furnished by customer at no cost to Sprague & Henwood,

3. Cores will be delivered at drill hole loéations, and storage and
preservation of cores will be the responsibility of the customer.

4, Payments are to be made monthly based on completed holes, within
15 days after date of invoice. Should payments not be made within the spec=
ified period than Sprague & Henwood, Inc. reserves the right to terminate op-
erations, Credit arrangements satisfactory to Sprague & Henwood, Inc. must
be made prior to commencement of work,

5. The above proposal is based on a minimum underground drilling
program of 450 feet and a minimum surface drilling program of 500 feet.

We thank you for the opportunity of submitting this proposal.
Very truly yours

SPRAGUE & HENWOOD, INC,

Robert R. Carver
Western Manager
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MINERAL EXPLORATIO - TEST BORINGS - (’DUT HOLE DRILLING

' - GOLDEN DRILLING COMPANY
DIAMOND DRILLING CONTRACTORS
GOLDEN, COLORADO

PHONE CRESTVIEW 9-1371

Jan. 1, 1958

The Golden Drilling Company's estimate for diamond core drilling anmovroximately
eleven hundred feet (1loo‘ft°) for the'operators of the Sisk HMine, located

in Boulder County, three miles west of Lyons, Colorado is as follows:

Underground drilling

AX Size core bit ———ecemcmmmmaen $ 5.50 per. ft.
Reaming and casing -—-----——=c-we- 3,25 " "
Cementing and drilling out ----- 3,00 " ",

Holes not to exceed 200 ft.,
Alr for drilling to Pe furnished by Siék Mining Comnany.

Surface drilling

AX Size core bit ——-—-oooomooo- £ 6.00 per. ft.
Reaming and casing -—-———weoeem- 3.25 " ",
Cementing and drw]WLng out ——me 3,00 " ",

Holeg nct to exceed 250 feet.

Stand-by time for probing holes, etc. # 7.50 per hour.

GOLDEN DRILLIVG COMPANY.
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GEORGE MARSHALL

DIAMOND DRILL CONTRACTOR

SURFACE AND UNDERGROUND WORK MAXIMUM CORE RECOVERY

PHONE 40 | Qv
IDAHO SPRINGS, COLORADO ‘}i

December 26, 1957

Mr. S. F. Peavey L ‘ ]
1745 Glenwood Ave. T T
Grand Junction, Colorado S i

Dear Mr. Peavey:

At your invitation I submit the following bid on 460!
of underground AX core drilling,with your company
furnishing compressed air suitable to run drill,at
the Sisk Mine in Boulder County., I will do this
drilling at $4.50 per foot.

On 660t of surface drilling consisting of four holes,
none to exceed 200!, I submit a bid of $5.00 per foot.

If it becomes necessary to case hole because of
caving condition, an additional charge of $1 00 per
foot will be made, :

For any time lost through no cause of mine, a charge
of §5. OO per hour will be made.

Core boxes to be furnished by your company.

Very truly yours,

N

George Marshall
GM:tm
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i Estimute Cost of building An Access Road for

Drill Sites above Sisk mine»Portul.

The hAccess Road would start at a point 200feet north cf

the mine portal on the mine road and would run up wnd &

around the hill. The hill ubove the portul huas « slope

of 33 degrees . The access road would be 160 feet above

the portwl measuring along the slope, The road would be

a minnimum 600 feet in length.

Drilling, Blasting ,Bulldozing.
pguipment

air Comp;essor

Schramm 105 gasollne powered
Jackhammer

Ingersoll Rand J~50 1" chuck
Hoses & Oller \
£11 on rentul Purchase $35.00/week

| ‘ Drill Steel # § 7.75/week
Trailer House & Hand Tools
Fuel 0il
Pickup
Bulldozer
Owner operutor,Foster Silbaugn
Longnont, Colorado

- @§12.50/hour no cthge for moving
2 days@Snrs./day 2p12, 50/hr.

Supplies
Gusoline
200 guls, @ 27¢/gual
0il

6 qts.& 25¢/qt.
machine oil

Dynamite

150# Hercules Gelamite 2X 1mX8"

Caps, Fuse,Spitter .

$35.00
7.75
37450
2.25
12.50

1200.00





. 2&

Muguzine Storage

quor

i, shifts@ 8 hrs./shift/2 men2
#2.00/hour

Supervision
Insurance
Office

Totul

$2.00

128.000
145.00
13.77
2,00
$695.37






Estimated Cest
Drive 50 feet of Crossout
South of the ineline statioﬁVSisk mine.

s

average 2.5'/ day. Hand Mucking.

.iQ%,: 20 working days
,é 4O hour week 51shiftvwéek
Equipment. | ‘
Air Compressor.
Schramm 105 Gasolihe powered
Rental purchuée @ $35.0b/week
$35.00 X L weeks wlao;oo
Jackhummer ' |
Ingersoll Rand J—50'l"chuck
Rented withvthe Compressor.
Jackleg |
" Ther- 4 w/ Y hesé
2$10.20/month
Pipe, Hoses( uir Line)v
14"~ 2" pipe-3/4" rubber hose
‘Rented with'COmﬁressbr |

water Line

$140.00

$10.20

3/4" rubber with 400 gal. water tank $2.00

Cwv Holst
[ One ton rope pull
$364.0 . '
¥940L = $10.10/montk
Mine Cur N
16 cu. ft. 18" guuge

Card Iron Works End Dump

@322499_ = 37.10/month
36 months _

: $lQ,10

$7.10






Equipment

Ventilation
8" Buffalo Forge Fun
1 hp. Gasoline engine ,
100'~-8" Sheet iron Vent Pipe
90'~Fabric Vent Pipe ‘
¢ $10.00/month

Trwiler House~- Hund Tools
@ $150.00/month

Pickup

1956 Dodge 3/l ton

@$50.00/month
Supplies ’
Dynamite
Hercules Gelumite gkil"x8" :‘
Price 9/25/57 $27.49/cwt.
84/ft.X §.275/F X 50ft.  $110.00
Fuse
Bluck Monarck ‘
Price 9/25/57 $13.25/1000fest
24 'fuse/foot drift
24X 50'driftx .OlB/ftL $15.90
Caps ' | |

Hercules #6 blasfing Caps |
Price 9/25/57 $29.50/1000
3caps/ft.X 50'X§.0295/cap  $4.43

Ties, Track, Truck Switch ,

Ties

30 ties @§.1C/tie  $3.00

Truck | | o
100'-20#ruiliyl20.00/ton

~ $40,00

$10.00

#$150.00

$50.00

$110.C0

$15.90





Zquipment
»

Labor

Truck Spikes

BOtlquASplkes/tlek @.04 | 4 .80 $4.80
Splice Burs, Bolts f”, ' | '

6 sets wi. 85/set ‘$5.10 £5.10
Switch a |

One 20# switch €§10,00/switeh $10.0C $1C.00

Dump Truck
10" Track  ig.00
5 Ties 38'
2setg bars 1.70
20 spikes .20

$1L.00 - $11.00
Drill Steel

75" drift/6'steel
Sandvik-Coromant 1% @323.97

12 kel
TS =¥.319/ft - ¥15.95

qP 519X 50’ wls 95

Sharpen 5X 4.75 43.75 $3.75
Gas ollro Oil, Fuel
_ Soline
5003uls./month , »
§00K¢.27/g21 ... $ .135.00
011

1C guls./month
10X yl. OO/ng.WIO 00
5 guls, machine o0il

5% ¢1.25  §6.25
40 gals. fuel oil
LOX § .20 © $8.00 4
$24 .25 $24.25
Muguzine Storage $2.00 42.00
$5.00

Stationery, Stamps $5.00

20 daysX 8hr./dayilmenx$2.00/hr. 4
£640.00 $640.00





Le
Supervision |
~§ 500,00/mo. .

BOdrd% 80 ,00/1!10. v $ 580.00

Insurance ) |
Public Liubility $  3.73
State Compensation Insurance Fund : $ 49,40

Pickup ‘ o - _ ,

Public Liability ‘ ﬁ‘ 2.80
Collision - 3.85
Office,Payroll, Miscellaneous $ 25.00
Total  $2074.36

2074236 e 5u1-49/TC

L 3






Suiiples and Assays
41, ot 16* cepth in the Sisk Incline 19" thick seuth rid

to 26" thick north rib. Grab Sample 30# in sack,

#2. Channel Sample @ 30' in depth in Sisk Imcline, cut

agross vein at right angleé to the strike}lO" wide and

19" in length | |

#3.  Grab Sumple in north half of Sisk incline face at
4LOY ., Granite and streak of Pitchblende. ‘ |
#4,. Channel Sample in Shear Zone south rib of Sisk inclire
® 16' depth 10" wide und 19" across the fuce at right angle
to the strike of the sheur.

#5. Picked Sample Granlte Séhist witn Pitcatlende 10#
Sumple taken from foot wall at 30° depth in Sisk inclinme
#6. Grauphite Slickenside found along sSheur Zone ,south
rib of the Sisk incline.

7. Assay on a fragment of the core recovérea from Cere
Hole #9 from 45' to 47'.

#8 Assuy on w grab sample taken from the ore stock-
piled at the Sisk Mine;‘Also an assay Of a piece of rock
from.thé mine showing traces of molybdenum.

#9 & 10. Spectrograph AnalysiS‘taken on two samples,

one in the shear zome und one in the stock pile at the

Sisk Mire.
#11&12. Sumple anulysis rum by the A;E.C.‘ 
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* 2114 CURTIS-STREET ‘ . TELEPHONE MAin 3-1852

ASSAYERS o ENGINEERS

CHEMISTS o
: DENVER 5, COLORADO

Polio 7059
S. F. Peavy, Date Septo 3 3 19570
Lyons, . .
Colorado.

SamPLE £ F

Woe hereby Certify, that the samples assayed for you gave the following results: |

URANIUM YANADIUM LIME RADIOMETRIC THORIUM TOTAL COMBINED
DESCRIPTION OXIDE PENTOXIDE CaCo, EQUIVALENT OXIDE  RARE COLUMBIUM
EARTHS TANTALUM
Us0s V205 ') Thoz OXIDES
Stockpiles 0.325%

Specimens Molybdenums 0,02% (Material is graphitic)

Ky

4 ,,,—;{ \ .
RN R
LTS
PLEASE PAY FROM THIS INVOICE AS NO OTHER Charge $_pa.a.d.___

STATEMENT WILL BE MAILED. THANK YOU.

CHARLES O. PARKER & CO.
CHEMISTS, ASSAYERS and ENGINEERS






| F]:UO‘ RESCENT W w /4“ 718 Sherman Street (‘rear) ; x“ E
X RAY < ,a/ZM’ ?/""-c

SPEC TROGRAPHIC
Analytncal Labotatory |

Denver 3, Colorado

" § ,J 'Jvu Phone ALpine 59396 .
{:L L 9}’) Mﬁﬂ/;ﬁﬁ\Salmon, Manager
?ﬁ MPLE N /f’/»-f/

QUALITATIVE =
SEMLQUANTITATIVE | =
QUANTITATIVE s

ANALYTICAL REPORT\ G

eyl

TO: V¥ah Chang corpouti-én

NOFE: The veluta bolew are esimated poveontaras fes

o exide comivalens of the Indiecicd clomons. e
Ehcsk wes mede fer eleme nts with atemie rusabon loon

SAMPLE: 127 . Ban 28 @olor thanium),

Copper .03 - ‘,AIroril' ~ 15’.’ _ | Lanthanum .
Silver : | Cobalt y | ‘.Ceril‘xm ‘
Gold Nickel Praseodymium
Zinc 0.03 Cesium _ Neodymium
Cadmium ‘Rubidium 10,06 Samarium
Mercury ‘Barium oo_h Europium
Gallium Strontium.- 001 " Gadolinium_
Indium . Titanium 1 Terbium ~~.
Thallium Zicconium____ 8405 Dysprosium
Gerﬁxaninnm Hafnium B Holmium__
Tin Thorium Erbium _
Lead 0,01 Vanadium Thulium
Arsenic_- Columbium Ytterbium
Antimony Tantalum Lute{timﬁ; 4
Bismuth Chromium Yetrium__ 0002
Selenium " Molybdenum_ 603
Tellurium Tungsten‘
Bromine Uranium _
Iodine. Manganese 0.3
By ‘\,/Yw,&/}m) L Lln

NOTE: A PORTION OF THE REPORTED SAMPLES WILL BE RETAINED ON FILE FOR A PERIOD OF ‘FIVE YEARS FROM THE ABOVE DATE. THE
REMAINDER OF THE SAMPLE WILL BE RETAINED FOR THIRTY DAYS PENDING RECEIPT OF WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS FOR DISPOSAL FROM THE

ADDRESSEE ABOVE.
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ROOT & SIMPSON, Inc.

T.E'g.A._‘t;r_cziﬁn‘n.A}szz‘s . METALLURGICAL TS AND ASSAYERS P. O. ‘B'QX.SQ

DENVER |, COLORADO

| SPECIMEN ASSAY
i ASSAYED FOR MARKS
| -~
. ¢ S~ﬁmplt
Stanray Mining Co, V) i/ﬁ Rock #7
i
//\)’3 . P \‘\j\
' @owo SILVER | WET LEAD Sgépﬁ R ‘U’zrnipj N hsae vzos '
Qzs. PER TON 0z8. PERTON | PER ceu'r iNidia ';"q'f JrgR cEnT Pz.n\c:nv FER CENT | PER CENT | PER CENT
| gh e }
‘lﬂ:A 2 " F“ —
| \ .o, 8
S R
,\\,r;/'\ N

DATE 1[8/57 CHARGES 85, OO\L /(.A/

L_ . ; ‘ Paid WM W | ﬂm





|

TEL. CHERRY 4‘,-:-122'3 METALLURGICAL

ROOT & SMPSON., Inc. °. W

DENVER 1, CaLa RADD

TS AND ASSAYERS

SPECIMEN ASSAY

|

ASSAYE‘D FOR
Stanray Jlnlnc Co.

MARKS

GoLD SILVER WET LEAD COPPER ZINC Us3s
0OZ6. PER TON 0Z8. PER TON PER CENT PER CENT PER CENT PER CENT

"
a 0.14

0 <

#5 2,145
L
#6 0.06

oars 4/30/57

craraes s 15,00






" . . ROOT & SIMPSON, Inc.

| TEL. CHERRY 4-3223 METALLURGICAL TS AND ASSAYERS P. 0. BCIX.GS
' S DENVER 1, COLORADO

—
-

| SPECIMEN ASSAY
’ ASSAYED FOR . MARKS
‘ .
e . JOL e -
Stanray fining Co. Lo T
’ b 2T
N > &/
“> J2YS \‘\/",\\ 4
‘ O . CPERILC T N |
GoLD SILVER WET LEAD | COPPER ZINC usoe | Y V208 5 | o o oo
' 0Z8. PER TON 0z8. PER TON PER CENT | PER CENT| PER CENT | PER GENT | PER CENT J/Pgn oENT | FR'CENT
; o= e
#1 0.68 | ... j
A “\ L '[ /T:A/) s }
4o | 1.90 | & Lo S

| i 1.305 m .(\’{SY

oate 4/30/57 cHarees s15 .00 _ BRI -






UNITED STATES

ATOMIC ENERGY COMMISSION

DENVER AREA OFFICE
BuiLDiNG 40, DENVER FEDERAL CENTER

DENVER 2, COLORADO

INRrePLY Rerer TO: DAO: ELG: ge 3

August 14, 1957 ﬁb@éﬁﬁi;:vajh~LTQSQ

|
\
SameaE ¢ S o

Mr. S. F. Peavy
Mrs. Bloomfield's Boardinghouse

Lyons, Colorado

Dear Mr. Peavy:

Results of analysis of two samples taken by me on July 12,
1957 from the C. D. Sisk Ranch are as follows:
\

Radiometric Chemical

Field No. % eU3Q8 % U3(_)8 Remarks

F-44798 0.16 0.20 1.5' channel across vein
F-44799 0.25 0.32 Grab of small ore pile

Sincerely yours,

2’ j /WV Nt —

Grossman, Geologist
Colorado Branch Office
Denver Area Office





*FLUO RESCENT
* X RrRAY

SPEC TROGRAPHIC

l Analytical Laboratory

SAMPLE: 126

Copper._ 0,03

| TO: Wah Chang Cerporatien

Silver

Gold

Zinc

Cadmium

Mercury.

Gallium

Indium

Thallium__

Germanium

Tin.

Lead 0,01

Arsenic

Antimony.

Bismuth

Selenium

Tellurium.

Bromine

Jodine

NOTE: A PORTION OF THE REPORTED SAMPLES WILL BE RETAINED ON 'FILE FOR A PERIOD OF FIVE YEARS FROM THE ABOVE DATE. THE
REMAINDER OF THE SAMPLE WILL BE RETAINED' FOR THIRTY- DAYS PENDING RECEIPT OF WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS FOR DISPOSAL FROM THE

ADDRESSEE ABOVE.

,m_QUALITATIV E ' g \
SEMI- QUANTITATNE
QUANTITATIVE / Q\

ANALYTICAL REPORT

A Poaprak | E:f:M

718 Sherman Street (reas) -
. RN , Denver 3, Colorado -
7 " . Phone ALpine 5-9396

) ‘ W'@Mét‘lyn L. Salmon, Man‘ager

Y
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Coiumbium Ytterbiu@
' .Tanta;lum Lutetium
Chromium Yttrium_ 0.02‘7
: Mélybdenum 0.8 v
Tunésten v
Uranium 0.02
. Manganese 0.3
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. Docket co
‘May 29, 1958 : =3

Y
Summary. of Proposed Project ‘;7¢ \

ObJject: Denial of application for exploration aid,

Docket No,: DMEA-4961
Commedity: Uranium

Amount of
application: $8,605.76

Applicant: Stanley Woodward
3009 N Street, N, W,
Washington, D, C.

Property Lease on approximately 1,845 acres in secs.

Rights: 1, 2, 3, 10, 11, and 12, T, 3 N., Re 71 W,
Boulder County, Colorado. The Sisk Mine 1s
located in sec., 2.,

Date of application: Mareh 7, 1958
Referred to Region III: March 27
Field Examination made: Ap#il 4 and 11
Field Team Report received: May 19

Work Proposed: Explore a shear zone by 1,120 feet of
diamond core drilling from the surface and
underground in two stages.

Estimated Costs:

Stage I, 460 feet core drilling 1/ $4,142,53
Stage II, 660 feet core drilling 1/ 4,463.23
- Total 2000,

1/ 1Includes all costs, such as préparing
acqréss roads to drill sites, cutting under-
ground station, core boxes, assays, drilling, etc.

Excerpts from Joint Report of Examination, by Frank B. Moore,
USGS, and W, W, Winkel, USBM:

Rocks exposed in the vicinity of the
property are chiefly schists and gneisses of
the Idaho Springs series and pink granite,
The granite oeccurs as a batholith which in-
ecloses the schist and gneliss; both types of
rocks are Precambrian in age. In and near
the mine, much of the gneiss 18 garnetiferous





o
o @

and most of the grantte is pegmatitic, Garnet-
magnetite gneiss 1s considered a favorable host
rock for uranium at many places along the Front
Range foothills.

In August, 1956, 11 holes were drilled to
explore the shear zone on the property. Eight
holes were collared in the Idaho Springs
formation and plug drilled to bottom in
pegmatite granite, and three holes were core
drilled, Some minor radioactlivity was reported
to have been encountered, One hole was reported
to have 2 feet of 0,87% U30g material.

The Sisk Mine was started in April, 1957
It consists of a 40-foot incline bottoming 1n
a hard granite pegmatite. From a station cut
at the bottom, a 16-foot drift was driven
northwest, with a short raise at the end, A
drift was also driven 130 feet southeast
paralleling a shear zone and was discontinued
in a highly oxidized zone of very low radio-
activity. A 1l0-foot crosscut was driven to cut
the vein or shear zone at a point in the southeast
drift about 75 feet from the station. About
10-12 tons of material, containing 0.15-0.2%
Ua0g, 18 estimated to have been produced from
tge above openings,

The production was from a small pod,
encountered in the incline, at Junctions of
small subsidiary fractures within a favorable
host roeck. Other such pods can be expected but
will probably be small and cannot be predicted.
There is no evidence that the main shear, as
such, is receptive to uranium deposition or that
the shear-has any extent laterally. In drilling
for susidffffractures, no specific target is
presented nor can significant quantities of
uranium ore be expected.

The field examiners and Field Team recom-
mended that the application be denled.






Commodity Members' Comments:

In memoranda, dated May 22 and 27, 1958,
James Paone, USBM, and N, E. Nelson, USGS, respectively,
concur in the examiners! recommendation for denial,

Division of Rare and Miscellaneous Metals,
F. M. Murphy, May 29, 1958

I agree with the fleld examiners that there
is little possibility that the exploration program
proposed by the Applicant would result in the
discovery of significant deposits of uranium ore,

Conclusions and Recommendations:
This Division agrees with the findings of the
field examiners pertalning to favorability of the proposed

project area, and therefore, concurs in their recom-
mendations that application DMEA-4961 should be denied.,

2 wd

Ernest Wm. Ellis






IMEA Form 7

(12-56)

Dear Mr. Wooduard:

® - ‘  OFFICIAL FILE COPY
o .' .' . : Date Surname Code

5/88/58 Zppiiy] TOO

/2] ,/ | 700

’ " ) nw\' oo . Ll[?/ _gkjﬁl
Cun g ides e 110
[ MT. V122

Mr, Stanley Woodward
3009 N Street, N, W.

v

Washington, D, C. o . . ¢/ ;?‘%‘

225
/30

¢/ 2
Re: Docket No. m-&g& (u;-anﬂn/),—
Sisk Property
Boulder County, COIOrado

Ybur'applicttinn for a1d in tn-exploration
project and other information available to us in
Washington concerning your*aboveunaned property have
been reviewed.

Projects approved by the Defense Minerals
Exploration Administration must, in its Judgment, show
definite promisze of yielding materials of acceptable
grade in quantities that will significantly improve
the mineral supply poaitien for the National Defense
Progran.

Careful study of all our mromts.on, al-

' though noting some uranium mineralization on your

property, indieates that the probability of disclos-
ing aignificant ore reserves is not sufficiently
promising to justify Government participation. We

- regret to advise you that, under these circumstances,

your application for exploration assistance i3 denied.

We wish to thank you for your interest in
the Defense Minerals Exploration Program and for bringn
ing your‘property to our s&ttention.

Sincerely yours,

C. O. Mittendorf (f S V\\,

" Administrator

FMMurphy/gla

5-29-58 . :

cc to: Admr,.'s Reading Flle
Operating Committee
THKiilsgaard, 5224
Mr, Mur

DMEA Field Team, Region III (2)

8623






JECEIVEL fpr 3 58 &NITED STATES
\ i ; -:... DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

{ d\_‘{ C/ A- &‘O GEOLOG]CAL SURVEY

IN REPLY REFER TO:

T OFFIGIAL FILEGMGY
© DHEA | o

\NASH]NGTON 25,D.C.

?"’///M 708

S — May 27, 1958

“W. EIIi8, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration
From: W. P. Williams, U, S. Geological Survey

Subject: Review of Field Examination Report, DMEA Docket L961
(Uranium) Stanley Woodward, Sisk Uranium Mine, Boulder
County, Colorado

The examining team report that conditions on the
applicant's property are not favorable for the occurrence of
significant uranium ore deposits. Although old mine workings
exist on the property, Qnly one small pod of uranium ore
estimated at 10 - 12 tons has been mined.

Uranium minerals on the property are associated with
two shear zones. The shears, however, are very tight and do
not have wide lateral extent. While other pods of ore similar
in size and shape to the one which has already been mined can
be expected, they will very likely be small and their location
cannot be predicted. Seeking for the small mineralized seams
would not appear to comprise a project appropriate for DMEA

purposes.

Study of the field evidence leads me to agree with the
Field Team's recommendation for denial of the application. :

W. P, Williams
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22k New Customhouse
Denver 2, Colorado
May 15, 1958

MemorandumW

To: Secretary to the Operating Committee ’ ﬂ
| T

From: Acting Executive Officer, DMEA Field Team, Region LII —1 S

Subject: Docket No. DMEA 4961 (Uranium) Stanley Woodward (Sisk
» Uranium mine) Boulder County, Colorado - Joint Report
of Examination

Enclosed are the original and two copies of the Joint'

Report of Examination on the subject property by Frank B. Moore, — N
USGS, and W. W. Winkel, USBM. J o ¥
| : fu

The field examiners conclude that the probability for ‘ ;5‘1

meking a significant discovery is not sufficiently promising to ( N ?
Justify Government participation. They recommend that the Appli- : e K

cation for DMEA assistance be denled We concur in this recom-

mendation.
| gﬁ%/%e// et

E. N. Harshman

-~ Revieved by,
DIJEA OPERATING; 5 CONMER: TEBx

k. > -2/-5¢
S
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DMEA 4961
STANLEY WOODWARD

SISK URANIUM MINE
BOULDER COUNTY, COLORADO

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY

Oo Merch 7, 1958, Stanley Woodwaod, 3069 N Street NW, Washington,
D. C., applied for DMEA assiotanco to explore.for uraniom at the Sisk
proporty, Boulder County, Colorado. The operator proposes to explore
Aa shear zone by 1,100 feet of diamond core drilling from the surface
and from underground. The estimated cost is $8 605 76

An examination, made April 4 1958, by D. H. Richter, Geological
Survey, and W. W. Winkel, Bureasu of Mines, was restricted to the surface
because of water in the drift. The underground workings were examined
by F. B. Moore, Geologicel Survey, and Winkel on April 11, 1958.

Thin seams of pitchblende occur in subsidiary fractures on the foot-
well or northeast side of a northwest-striking shear. The shear cuts
Precambrian Idaho Springizgneiss and pegmatitiq=Siiver Plume granite.
One smail pod of "ore," estimated to contain about 10-12 tons, has been
mined.

No field evidence can be found to indicate the possibility of sig-

nificant tonnages of ore on the property. A denial of the application

is recommended.





LOCATION, TOPOGRAPHY, AND PHYSICAL FEATURES

The Sisk Uranium mine is located in sec. 2, T. 3 N., R; 71 W.,
Boulder County, Colorado. The‘mine is 3 miles northwest of Lyons,
Colorado, a railhead for the Burlington Railroad, and one-quarter
mile north of Colorado highway No. 66, on a one-way dirt road3(fig. 1).
The property is generally accessible throughout the yéar excepﬁ after
periods of very heavy snowfall.

The property is in the eastern part of the Colorado Front Range
at an average altitude of about 6,500 feet above sea level. A numbep
of prominent southward-trending ridges and valleys occupy the property.
Relief is moderate, and drainage is southerly to St. Vrain Creek, an
eastward-flowing tributary of the South Platte River.

Climgte.is moderate with cool summers and occasional sub-zero
temperatures in winter. Snowfalls range from light to moderate, with
the most rigorous winter weather during the period January to March.

Vegetation consists of grasses, pine, and spruce trees.

There are no unusual problems of supply, water, power, or labor.
HISTORY, PRODUCTION, AND OWNERSHIP

Preliminary exploratory drilling on the Sisk ranch was completed
during August 1956. The first eight drill holes were collared in the
Idaho Springs formation and plug drilled to bottom in granite pegmatite.

Three core drill holes were also completed. Some minor showing of
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radioactivity was noted as the resulteof‘this_prelimina;y work. One

drill hole was reported to have shown.2_feet of 0.87 percent of UéOs.
During April 1957 a 5- by T-foot incline was started.and sunk to

an inclined depth of 4O feet, and bottomed in & hard granite pegmatite.

A 10- by 15-foot station was cut at the bottom of the inclihe and drifts

were driven in two directions along the trend of a fracture zone. |

Production from preliminary sinking snd drifting-ﬁas estimated to
be about 10-12 tons of 0.15-0.20 percent U3°8'

By an assignment, recorded November 1ll, 1956, the Stanray Mining
Company in and for the consideration:of $10.00 and other valuable con-
siderations sold and assigned to Stanley Woodward, Sr., all of its rights,
title, and interest in and to the Mining Lease wherein C. D. Sisk and
Esther May Sisk of Boulder County, Co;orado, are named as Lessors and
Stanray Mining Coﬁpany is named as lessees, entereé into on the 24th
day of August 1955 covering the mineral rights to the Sisk Ursnium mine
located iﬁ sec. 2, T. 3 N., R. 71 W., Boulder County, Colorado. The mine
under lease to Mr. Stanley Woodwerd, Sr., 3009 ﬁ Street, NW., Washing-

ton, D. C., is on the Sisk Ranch, some 1,845 acres more or less. |





PRESENT STATUS

Exploration and development

The Sisk Uranium mine consists of a UO-foot incline énd a 10- by
15-foot station, from which a 16-foot drift was driven ﬁorthwest. A
short reise was driven at the end of this drift which encountered some
minor radioactive material which graded into aAgraphite, molybdenum-~
bearing rock, A drift was also driven 130 feet southeast paralleling a
shear zone and was discontinued in é highly oxidized zone of very low
radiometric count (fig. 2). At a point 75 feet from the station'a 10-
foot crosscut was driven to cut the vein or shear zone. No commercisl

material resulted from this work.

Mining equipment and other facilities

.The following liste& equipment is on the property:
1 Schramm # 105 Air Compressor
1 IR, J-50 Jackhammer
1 Thor - & ft. Jackleg
1 1-ton rope pull Hoist
1 End Dump, 16 cu. £t. Mine Car
18" Fan, w/1 H.P. Gasoline engine
1 3/4-ton, 1956 Pickup Truck

Small miscellaneous supply of pipe and rubber hose with
one 400-gal. water tank.

Surface buildings consist of one Trailer House used as Supply Room,

Change Room, and Office.





GEOLOGY AND ORE DEPOSITS

Rocks exposed in the vicinity of the Sisk prospect are ch;efly
schists and gneisses of the Idaho Springs series and pink granite which
is called Silver Plume type by Boos (Boos, C. M., and Boos, M. F.:
Tectonics of Eastern Flank and Foothills of Front Renge, Colorado, AAPG
Bull. v. 1A, no. 12, pp. 2603-2676, 1957). The granite occurs as a
batholith which incloses the schist and gneiss; both types of rock are
Precambrien in age. In and near the prospect, much Sf the gneiss is
garnetiferous and most of the granipe is pegmatitic. Garnet-magnetite
‘gneiss is considered a favorable host rock for uranium at many places
along the Front Range foothills,

At the property the foliation of the gneiss strikes northwest and
"-dips 50 to 60 degrees southwest.' Two shears explored by the workings
are essentially parallel to the foliation in both strike'and dip. The
shears are 10 feet apart end consist chiefly of 6 inches to 1 foot of
crushed rock with 1 inch of gouge and iron stain in places (fig. 2).

Neither shear asppears to be particularly receptive for the deposition of

uranium; nearly all of the uranium encountered occurs in subsidiary frac-'

tures vhich crosscut the foliation on the footwall side of the footwall -
shear. Individual subsidiary features are tight.. Pitchblende, in the
seams, coats the surface of the fractures‘in places and, in one place,
coats the footwell side of the foo£wall‘shear. The small pocket of "ore"
encountered iﬁ the incline appears to be controlled by the junctions of

a series of subsidiary features in the favorable garnetiferous gneiss.






The footwall shear, which is the one mostly followed ﬁy the work;
ings, is exposed in a cut on the opposite side of the creek 60 feet
east of the portal. The extension of the shears to the norﬁhwest or
southeast is not evident on the surface possibly owing in part to the
thin overburden. The footwall shear is so tight as to be nearly in-

visible in the northwest face of the workings.
ORE RESERVES

The small pod of uranium ore, estimated at 10-12 tons, encountered
in the incline occurred at the fortuitous junctions of small subsidiary
fractures within a favoreble host rock. Other such pods can be expected

but no significant quantities of uranium are to be expected.
APPLICANT'S PROPOSED PROGRAM

The applicant proposes to explore a shear zone by 1,100 feet of
diemond core drilling from the surface and underground. The estimated

cost is $8,605.76.
CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The small pod of uranium ore, estimated at 10-12 tons, encountered
in the incline occurred at the fortuitous junctions of smell subsidiary
fractures within a favorable'host_fock. Other such pods can be expected
but will probably be small and ceannot be predicted. There is no evidence

that the main shear, as such, is receptive to uranium deposition or that





the shear has any considerable extent laterally. In:drilling for sub-

1

sidiary fractures, no specific target is presented nor can significant

quentities of uranium be expected.

It is recommended that the application for DMEA assistance be

¢

denied. :





204 New Customhouse e
Denver 2, Colorado oo A
March 31,, 195¢ o

1_;-.—-:-"«(:*‘{' = K
To: E. N. Hurshman - wfeaclosures le§—~— i"g"’“ R
' MA/DFC Att: winkel w/enclosures 3.-5 B R

¢
From: DMEA Field Teanm, Rﬂgioﬁ III P

gubject: Docket No. DMEA %951 (Uranium) Stunley Woodward
- (Sisk Propex'ty) Bouldexj County, Colorado -

Enclosed is the follcwma, material relating to the
subaect docket.,

1. Copy of application for Government sssistance in’
~exploration work under the DMEA program.

2. Memorandum of ﬁeview'by Jamas Poone, USBM.
3. Memorandum of Review by N. E. Nalaon, UGS,

4. Letter of trensmittel of the foregolng to this office
dated March 27, 1958, from the Chairman, Operating
Committee, IMEA,

5. Routing Control sheet.

. A field examination of the property and a Joint report
of findings and recommendations pertainlng; to the Applicant’a work
proposal are requested.

If the field examiners recomnend Governmnt participation
in the proposed exploration program, please submit 1l extra copies
of each map used in the Joint report which show the land to be
subordinated und the location and extent of recommended work, relutive
to property boundaries. ’ _
‘ Orﬁginal signed by
E. N. HARSHMAN

HMC 1dp - ' E. N. Harshmen
Acting Executive Officer

ce: ~8ec, Oper. Comm. . (2.).‘
Docket . .
Chrou.
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Mr. V. H. King g 27 1968
Executive Officer ,
DMEA Field Team, Region III o IR
225y New Customhouse Building - 2 - z
Denver 2, Colorado / 760
Re: Docket No. IHEA-L961 (Uranium |
: Stanley Woodward ‘
Sisk Property
Boulder County, Colorade |
Dear Mr. King: | 1

The captioned application is referred to Reglon III Field
Team for revicw, a field examination if deemod advisable > and
recomendations,

tuclosed are copies of nic.oraiie, daced harch 21 and 2y
1958, by James Paone, UiBi, and N. k. Nelsou, LGS, respectively,
relating o the applicatious Also enclosed, for Field Temu use, are
two extra copics of i application.

In the eveni the Field Team recomnsnds a project to explore
the figk property, it should advise the Applicant that we will
require five copisc of farm }F-205 signed by the cwners C. D. Sisk
and Egther hay Sisk; also, five coples signed by Stanray Mining
Conpany, the sub-lessars of the property. '

Sincerely yours,

George C. Selfridge

Enclosures - - Chairman, Operating (fmitteeé@
APPROVED: o , -

P. F. Yopes B [@43
Hevber, Bureau of Fines <

Thor H. Kiilsgaard . / / > o ‘ ' _
Fember, Geclogical Curvey FMMurphy/izm 3-25=58
‘ cc: Mr, Murphy
Admr.'s Reading File
Operating Committee |
THKiilsgaard, 522l

8623
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Dear Mr. Woodwards

i ‘ OFFICIAL FILE COPY
. ' o Date Surname Code

2
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AR 27 1958 Py =

- 8 27 -
L /0 |

Mr. Stanley Woodward

3009 N Street, N. W.
Washington, D. C.

Rer Docket No. DHEA<}L961 (Ura‘ﬁm%
Sisk Property 3!2
Boulder County, Colorado

==

The application for assistance in exploring your property,
under the captioned docket mumber, has been reviewed by the Division
of Rare and Miscellaneous ¥etals of the Defense Minerals Exploration
Administration. It has been referred to:

Hr. W. i, King

Executive Officer

ke Field Yeam, Region Iii
22}y New Customhouse Building
Denver 2, Colorado

The liegional Uffice will contact you i regard to your
project if sdditicnal inforiation is required.

Sincerely yours,

(,%m:})
[N N A > V |

Administrator

FMMurphy/izm 3-25-58

ccs Mr, Murphy
Adnmr, 's Reading File
DMEA FT Reg. 3 (2)

8623
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LBD dJNlTED STATES
— ‘““DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
,1)C GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
' /Y WASHINGTON 25, D.C.

7C(J” March 24, 1958
- Re: DMEA L4961
o= ~ Stanley Woodward

L, Sisk Property

Boulder County, Colorado
~ — $8,605.76 - Uranium
wporanaun” | -

To: E. W. Ellis, Defense Minerals Exploration Administration
From: N. E. Nelson, U. S. Geological Survey
Subject: Review of application

The applicant requests assistance in exploring by drilling
a so-called shear zone in the Idaho Springs, (Precambrian) formation.
Within the 30-foot conformable shear zone are spots showing anomalous
radioactivity and from a small 2-foot thick lense showing in an incline,
30 tons of material assaying 0. 32% U308 has been mined.

In addition to the incline and 11 short drill holes, some
150 feet of drifting has been done in the zone and a short raise driven.,
Apparently no extensions of the ore_body were found by such work. The
eight underground drill holes proposed for Stage I,with 3 exceptions,
would test the zone below and on the assumed plunge of the small ore
shoot which is only 1 inch wide at the drift level. Two holes would
crosscut the shear zone and one would tend to drift northerly in the
zone,

Stage II drilling would éonsist of 4 holes from surface,
drilled to test the zone below the down holes drilled from underground.

The proposed drilling would explore the zone for a length
of 100 feet and a slope distance of 100 feet below the drift level.
Unless the potential of the zone below the drift level is much greater
than that above, the cost of the drilling plus the cost of develop-
ment would be disproportionate to probable value of the ore that
might be 'discovered’.

Referral of the application to the Field Team is recommended.

“A S A Mo

N. E. Nelson
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UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

DEFENSE MINERALS EXPLORATION ADMINISTRATION
' WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

Hnyoh 0, 1958

- B “
M, Stanley Hoodward | |
3039 8 Streat, Nq 'ﬂ‘
v&@mwn’ D, G.

L | | Subject: DMENW4061

Deap M, Voodvards

Your application for exploration assistance, dated
Foreh 7, 1958 submitted to our office at Domvor, Colorado
. ’

‘has been assigned Docket<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>